UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/5599

14 Novewber 1963

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Eighteenth session
Agenda Lltem &k (a)

ADMINISTRATIVE AND BUDGETARY CO-ORDINATION OF THE

UNITED NATTONS WITH THE SPECTAITZED AGENCIES AND THE
INTERNATTONAT ATCMIC ENERGY AGENCY

Fifteenth report of the Advisory Commitiee on Administrative

and Budgefary Questions to the General Assembly &t its

eighteenth session

CONTENTS

I L] Intro d.u cti on - L] - L L ) Ll * * * - - - - L] - - - - - L] - L]

IT. Inter-orgenization administrative co-ordination

A. General budgetary Trends .« « » o « o o » o o o =

B. The increased emphasis on operational actlvities

C. The central machinery for co-ordination . . + «

D. Administretive and financial implications on the
agencies of decisions taken by United Nations
POALEBE 4 v o 4 ¢ 4 4 4« 5 & 4 o & & 6 & & « & &

E. The common system

(1)
(1i)
(iid)
(iv)
(v)

GenEml s & F ¥ & 4 2 e % = = s ®

Travel gtandards .+ o+ ¢ « o 5 2 o s o

Classiflication of posts « + o o « &

o - o .

L I I

L] - L] L[]

The establishment of general service salaries

Relationship between termination for health
reasons and the award of a disabillity

beneflt

Stad? assessment

LI T I T R I R I S R S I O R

Co~ordination of conference and meetings

schedules

* L} - - L} +* L] » L] L] L

- L] » -

" * 8 # W & ¢ B+ & * * B »

Paragraphs
1-7
8 - 10

11 - 21
22 - 27
28 - 33
3h - ko
b1 - k6
k7 - 5k
55 - 56
57 - 60
61 - 63
64 - TO

Jene



A/5599
English
Page 2

CONTENTS (continued)

Paragraphs
III. Administrative budgets of the agencles
A. Leveis of the regular budgets

(1) Amount of estimates or approved budgets « + o« « « o . TL =75

(1i) Established DOSEE o o 2 ¢ o o o o o o o o « s o o s 76

(ii1) Specisl projects and activities « « + o o & o &« o o . 77

B. Finsncing of regular budgets

(1) Beales of aSSeSEMENtS + « o o o o 5 0 0 s o s 0 0 0 78

(i1) Collection of contributlons « « o « o o o o o 2 o « & 79

(iii) Workingcapitalfunds................. 80

IV. Detailed comments on the 196h budgets of the sgencles:

BeTIO 4 4 4 6 o o v o o s s e e et me e e s e e e BL- 95
Boe FAO v s 4 0 v o 0 00 v s s.n s s 0 s s s e n e s 96112
Co UNESCO v o 6 o o o o o o o 4 5 s 06 0 0 0 06006 e o9 90 . 113128
Do ICAOD ¢ 4 o 0 o o 0 s 0 ¢ 0 6 o 2 20 4 o 0 2 2 00 o s s+ o0 1290 -137
BeUPU 4 s o o o o oo o o8 o s o s s 8 o a wam oo owas 1381k
FoaWHO v o o o 4 o @ s o « o s as s as o oseesesasas 1h2_153
Ge ITU v o o s o 0 o 4 8 « o o o o o 2 0 8 0 00 o o2 s+ ¢4 154163
Ho WMO 4 6 4 6 o w0 o 0 8 o o v o 8 0 s s 2 8 o 2 s o o 0 s o 164 181
T. TMCO « o v o 4 2 ¢ 0 0 o o 2 s o 0 o 08 s 20 o« a o+« 182 -189
Je TABA 4 4 4 4 o o 4 o o o v s » o o 2 s « s ¢ s o o s s s » & 190 - 205



A/5599
English
Page 3

I. INTRODUCTION

1. Tn accordence with its terms of reference, the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions has exemined the adminigtrative budgefs or
‘budget estimates for 196k of the following specielized sgencies, whose agreements
with the Unlted Nations provide for transmittal or thelr budgets for review by the
General Aésembly:l/ International Iebour Organisation (TI0); Food and Agriculture
Orgenizetion of the United Nations (FAO); United Natibns Educational, Scientifiec
and Cultural Organizetion (UNESCO); International Civil Aviation Orgenization (ICAC);
Universel Postel Union (UPU); World Health Organization (WHO); Intema.tionai )
Telecommmication Union (ITU); World Meteorological Orgenization (WMO); Inter-
Governmentsl Meritime Consultetive Organization (IMCO).

2, The Advisory Committee has also examined the edminlstrative budget of the
Tnternetional Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) for 196k, which has been trensmitted in
accordance with artlicle XVI, paragraph 3; of the relationship agreement between the
Agency and the United Nations.

3, The Advisory Commlttee offers, in part II of this report, comments on certain
problems of administrative co-ordinetlon among the sgenciles.

L., Part ITT contaeins comparastive tebles showing: (a) the levels of the budgets
of the various sgencies for 196L4 and the corresponding figures for the five previous
years; (b) the mmber of esteblished posts for 1962, 1963 end 196L; and (c) the
budgetary provisions for gpeclal projects and activities for the same three years.
A second set of tables relating to the financing of the regular budgets shdws:

(a) the 196k scales of assesements for the United Nations end the ten agencles;

(b) %he collectlon of contributions at 30 June snd 30 September 1962 and 1963; and
(c) the working capital funds for 196k.

5. Part IV of the present report is comprised of ten sectlons contalning summary
analyses of the 1964 budgets of the individual agencles and comments by the Advisory
Committee on specific points which arose during the consideration of those budgets.

E/ Under the relevant agreements with the Unlted Nations, the International Bank
for Recomstruction end Development and the Internationel Monetary Fund are not
required to transmit their budgets for exemination by the United Nations.



A/5599
English
Page 4

6. In its consideration of these verious matters, the Advisory Committee had the
advantage, in the case of certain of the agencies, of the personal participation
of their executive heads in its meetings. For other agencies,. the Commlttee had

an opportunity to discuss these guestions with representatives of the executlve
heads. As regards two of the smaller agencies, the Committee's review has been
based cn an adequate submission of documentation.

T. The General Assembly presumebly will wish, ag In prior years, to refer %o the
orgenizations concerned the observations of the Advisory Commitiee on their
administrative budgets, as well as the records of the discussion thereon in the
Assembly. Tt mzy 8lso wish to request the Secretary-General to refer to the
executive heads, through the consultative machinery of the Administrative Committee
on Co-ordinetion (ACC), any matters arising in the present report and related
discussion which eall for attention by ACC.



|

A[3599
English
Page 5

IT. iNTER-ORGARIZATION ATMINISTRATIVE CO-ORDINATTION

A. General budgetary trends

8. Tor the year 1964, Goverrments of Member States will be required to contribute
approximately $006 million2 for the regular activities of the United Natlons family
of organlzations. In addition, volunbary programmes (the Expanded Programme of
Techmical Assistance (EPTA), the United Nations Special Fund (UNSF), the United
Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), the United Nations High Commissioner for

Refugees (UNHCR), the United Nations Relie® and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees
in the Near Fast (UNRWA)) to which Member Govermments are urged to comtribute, are
1ikely to emount to scme $200 million for that year.

9. As regards the combined budgets for reguler activities, the tobtal figuie Tor
156k is 6.62 per cen: higher than the camparsble figure for 1963. This over-all
percentage Figure does not, however, accurately reflect the 196h gituation as far as
individuel organizations or groups of orgamizstions are concerned, partly because
some of them operate on a bienniel budget end partly because averaging results in a
distortion of two clearly defined trends, one of stabilization, the othexr of
expension,

10. Vhereas for the United Nations, ICAO and TAEA, 196l is to be a year of
containment , most of the larger specielized agencies are continuing thei} expansicn
to the extent of Something like 15 per cent and contemplate ﬁaintaining a similar or
even greabter rgte of growth in 1965, While expansion in scme of the agehcies ig
attributed in consldereble measure to the strengthening of activities to meet the
needs of the developing countries in their quest Tfor accelerated econcmic and social
progress, the Advisory Committee doubts whether these widely differing trends could
be explained on the basis of relative pricrities for international action. In this
connexion, the Committee calls attention to the importance the General Assembly
abtaches to resolution 1797 (XVII) on an integrated programme and budget policy and
to Econcmic and Social Counecil resolution 984 (XXXVI) which re-emphasizes the need
for collective and mutuelly ccmplementary efforts on the part of the United Nations
family of organizations towards achieving the objectives of the United Nations
Develepment Decade.

g/ A breskdown of this figure by organization is to be found in the table following
paragraph 75 of this report.



4/5599
English

Page 6

B. The increased emphagis on operatlonal asctivities

1. The growth potential of the organizations is de-péﬁden't not only upon the
readiness of Member Governments to approve new or enlarged programmes and to provide
the necessary funds, but also upon the aveilabllity of manpower for the execution of
these programmes. Initially, the work of most of the international organizations was
essentially of a clearing-house character - conducting research » setting stendards,
and providing services - and the organization » type and size of their staff were
determined by these functiomns. The change to operational activities and the
increased emphasls now being placed on them has created new needs both in terms of
orgenlzation and in terms of the type of staff required. These activitles demand s
both at Headquarters and in the fleld, highly qualified technicisns for the
preparation, supervision and evaluation of the projects and few, if any, of the
organlzations at present possess such staff in sufficient numbers For thelr
headquarters needs alone. Most organizations informed the Advisory Coomittee that
the recrultment of persons possessing the required technical competence remains
difficult and in some cases 1s becoming increasingly so, inter alia, because they are
in short supply, or because they cannot be spared by thelr present employer, or
because of more attractive conditions offered bty other eﬁployers, or because they
are not prepared to inberrupt o career by shorb-term service in the United Nations
orgenizations. In the view of the Advisory Committee this mekes 1t all the more
important thet the best possible use be made of avallable personnel and that any
expansion of activities in individuel organizations be kept within clearly defined
boundaries in order to avold unnecessary campetition for staff. It is also Important
thet decision-meking bodles keep uppermost in their minds the manpowsr probiem when
consldering the future expansion of programmes within the United Nations femily of
organizegtions.

12. One important result of the expension of operational sctivities has been the
shift of emphasls from hesdquarters to the Pield. Thus, several of the speciglized
agencies are leaying increasing stress on regional offices and ares or country chiefs
of migsion. Likewise, the Uﬁited Netlons regional economic commissions are steadily

growing in lmportance as foecal centres for the discussicn and prarction of ecorcmie
development.



A/5599
Inglish
Page T

153. At the same time, this expansion of opergtional activities has resulted in an
Increasing portion of the resources which Menber Govermments have been asked to
provide for regular progremme activities being substantially utilized for the
provision of policy guidance, and for the co-ordination and servicing of field
programmes. This is é matter of considerable concern to many organlzations and
sqme héve stated that the quality and effectiveness of the regular prograrme are
serlously lmpalred by thé diversion of staff time to fleld operations.

1k. The Advisory Committee understends that this question is under careful study
in individual organizations, the Governing Council of the Speclal Fund and the
Technical Assistance Committee, and it will have the benefit of these studies in
carrying out the task entrusted to it under paragraph 7 (b) of

resoluticn 9004 (XXXIV)é/ adopted by the Economic and Soeial Councll upon the
recoammendatlion of the Ad Hoc Committee on Co-ordination of Teehnicel Assistance
Activities.

15. In its report to the Council,E/ dated 18 April 1963, the Ad Hoc Committee
noted that the participating agencies of ACC had expressed thelr readiness to
co-opergtbe fully with the Advisory Conmittee; their assistance will be sought early
in 1964,

16. Increased emphasis on the operationsl role of the United Nations family of
organizations has led to a greater degree of decentralizetion, this in turn placing
sdded responsibllity upon regionsl commissions and resident representatives in the
planning, co-ordination and execution of the over-all programmes.

17. As regards the reglonal comissions, the Advisory Comittee will, as reguested
by the General Assembly in resolution 1823 (XVII), sutmlt a separate report to the
General Assembly at its eighteenth session regarding further steps that may be
necessary to carry out the Assembly's decisions on decentralization and the
strengthening of the regionsl economic cormissions.

3/ Paragraph 7 (b) is worded ms follows: "Invites the Qeneral Assembly to
authorize the Advisory Committee on Administrative snd Budgetary Questions to
bring up to date the studies which it made in response to General Assembly
resolution 722 (VITI) of 23 October 1953, in the light of the developments which
have occurred since the earlier studies were made, giving particular attention
to the question of financisl procedures and overhead costz of the progreaomes of
technical co-operation ... ".

¥/ E/3750.



A/5599
Fnglish
Page 8

18. As far as resident representatives are concerned, the Advisory Commitiee notes
that, in the opinion of ACC, the ten principles for field co-ordination between
resident representatives and the specialized agencles, which were approved by ACC
in October 1961, have, despite the short period during which they have been in
effect, led to better understending and more effective co~ordingtion in the field.
1%. The ten principles, which were approved in response to paragraph 4 of Econamic
and Social Council resolution 856 (XXXIT) as interpreted in the report of the
Technical Assistance Commlttee to the Council,5 are:

(a) A1l EPTA progremming discussions between officisls of the participating
organizations and officials of the Govermment concerned should be held with the
advance knowledge of the resident representatives and, as sppropriate, with their
participation;

(b} No request for & change in the spproved FPTA programme for a. given country
should be forwarded by a participating orgenization to TAB headquarters without
prior consulbation with the resident representative and, through him, with the
co~ordinating unit of the Government concerned;

(e) 211 agency chiefs of mission or country representatives should be briefed
by their headguarters on the new co~ordinating role of the resident representative,
and be told to work closely with him, keeping him fully informed of any major
proposals or developments in so far as EPTA programming is concerned:

5/  Paragraph 156 of this report (E/3547) reads as follows:

"156.. The spomsors explained that paragraph 4 of the draft resolution
covered "technical co-cperation" activities carried out under the Expanded
Prograrme, the Special Fund and the regular programmes of the organizations,
as well as the Unlted Wations! Children's Fund. It was not intended to
include the activities of the Inbermaticnal Bank and the International
Monetary Fund, except for technicsl assistance rrojects. As regards the
recamendations in paragraph 4 thet the resident representative "may, for
purposes of co-ordination, be kept informed about and, as appropriate,
associated with enquiries and negobistions concerning prograrmes of
technical co-operation", the sponsors asked that the report of the
Committee make it clear that it was not intended to interfere with
negotiztions of a techniecal nature which only professlonally qualified
staff members of the orgenizations should carry out. The use of the words
"as appropriate” indicated that the Governments and the organizstions
could asscciabe resident representatives in the negotiations when the
latter were in a position to help, and did not consbitute an obligation
imposed on them, nor a service of which they had to make use.”

/...



475599
Fnglish
lPage 9

(d) Resident representatives should be directed by the Executive Chairman of
TAB to keep each agency fully informed of matters of interest to that agency and,
in varticular, of all discussions of such matters which they may have with
govermmental authorities;

{e) Resident representatives and agency chiefs of mission should act in
closest co~operation with each other, and the latter should serve as technical
advigers to the resideut represenﬁatives in their respective fields, appropriste
govermmental authorities being informed of this arrangement;

(£) The Execubive Chsirmen of TAR and resident representatives concerned
should be informed promptly  of the appointment of agency chlefs of mission.. Newly
appointed chiefs of mission 1n countries where there is & resident representative
should be instructed to call on him at the cutset., Appropriaste use should also be
made of his help in establishing contact with the central government;

(g) Resident representatives should be fully informed, beginning with the
request stage, of all camparable programmes of technical asslstance carried cut by
a participating organizatioh, and their co-operation scught in ensuring full
co-ordination between these programmes and programmes under EPTA;

(h) Resldent representatives and all agency chiefs of mission should hold
periodic meetings under the chairmanship of the resident representative, <0 increase
mutual understanding and co-ordination at the country level;

(i) Particlpating organizations should keep resident representatives fully
infoimed, as regional projects in which their countries might participate are being
developed and carried out;

(j) Resident representatives should be glven advance notice of all visits of
headquarters officials of the participating organizations concerned with technical
assistance, end kept fully informed of the purposes and results of dlscussicns at
the country level.

20. At the same time as it adopted the foregoing prineclples, ACC decided that
further efforts were required to ensure comsultetions and co-cperation between the
regionel ecomomic commissions and the resident representatives, and agreed that the
existing ad hoc arrangements for pericdic meetings of resident representatives at

the headquarters of the regional commissions should be systematized and the provision
should be ﬁade for increasing agency participation in such meetings. The Advisory

Committee notes that meetings were held, for the second consecutive year,



A/5599
English
Page 10

in 1963, in the four regions, at Bangkok, Addis Ababa, Mexico and Nicosia (Cyprus)
and that a thqrough exchaﬁge of Information and views on the varicus programmes of
technical co—dpéfﬁtiam.led to a strengthening of the relationship between the
resident representativés and the regional secretariats.

21l. The Advisory Committee welcomes these ilnitlatives of ACC and locks forward to
further progress along the lines so Far followed.

C, The central machinery for co-ordination

22, With such‘diversified, all-embracing and, sometimes, overlappling programmes, it
is essential that there be very close co~ordination if the totel resources of the
organizations are to be put to their most effectlve use. At the present time, such
co~ordination takes place in ACC at the Secretarlat level and in the Fconcmic and
SbcialfCouncilfon'ﬁhe governmental level.

23. The Advisdxy Committeelhas taken cognizance of ACC'G comprehensive report on
inter-orgenization co~ordination, submitted to the thirty-sixth session of the
Councll in document EM3?65, and, in particulsr, of ACC's suggestions for improving
co-ordination. The Ccmﬁittee notes that in ACC's view, the various joint working
groups and ad hoc consultative arrangements have proved effective and should be
encouraged. It would seem, however, that such consultetions are, more often than
not, set in motlon only once a programme has recelved legislative approval. Since
the initigtive in the formulation of programme rests, in certain cases, with the
executive heads of agencies, and these programmes frequently involve the competence
of more than cone organization, 1t would seem to be essential that any proposals for
new activitles be discussed in detall with all interested orgenizations well before
they aﬁe submitted for legislative action. Only if the ACC machinery operates at the
planning stage while there is stil) romm for flexibility will co-ordination be
effective. _ _

2k, As regards the Economic and Social Council, the number and complexity of the
problems with which 1t has to deal every year undoubtedly meke it somewhat Aifficult
for the Council to do full justice to its co-ordinating functions. This means ,
however, that considerable responsibility is placed upon all Member Govermments to

ensure adequate co-ordination within their own administrations, if they are to



Af5599
English
Page 11

speak with the same volce in the various organizations end not, for example,
support expansion in one and stabilization in another, when the programmes of both
are elosely interrelated.
25. Another cause of difficulty for the Council in the exercise of its co-ordinstion
responsibility is wilthout doubt the volume of documentation it receives from the
orgenizations, ACC, the Council's functional commissions and numercus other sources,
mich of it at s very late date. This question was touched upon by the Advisory
Cormittee in itg fifth report to the General Assembly &t its elghteenth session,
in which it stated:
"Apart from the capacity of the Secretariat to produce the necessary
documentation, 1t 1s evident that unless such documentation is made available
to Member Govermments well in advance of the meeting, their representatives
are unable to have the necessary consultations and prepare their position
before proceeding to the meeting. The Advisory Committee was informed that the
documentation for the thirty-sixth session of the Economic and Social Couneil
amounted to some 8,000 pages, less than one-half of which had been distributed
~ within the time-1imit laid down by the Council."
26, While ACC end the Council wlll each continue to consider ways and means of
solving its own problems in the field of co-ordination, it has been evident to the
Advisory Committee for scame time that these two elements of the machinery were
pursuing perallel courses and that contact between them was inadequate. It believes
that there would be considereble advaentage in establishing & closer working
relationship hetween them, and it welcomes the decision taken by the Council at its
thirty-~gixth sessionZ/ on initlal steps in this direction. The Counecll is to discuss
the matter further at its 196k session.
2T« The Advisory Committee was infonﬁed that & close working relationship exists
between ACC and the Speclal Committee on Co-ordination, established under
resolution 920 (XXXIV) by the Council with particular emphasis on the Unlited Nations
Development Decade. There is indeed little doubt that the Decade has placed
increased emphesis on the need for co-ordination and concerted action if 1ts

objectives are to be achleved in an orderly menner and without overlspping.

§/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Eighteenth Sesslion, Supplement No. 7
(A75507), pera. 69.

7/ Resolution 992 (XXXVI).




/5599
English
Page 12

Expressed in broad terms, the main activities of the United Nations and the
agencies are all related to basic factors of economic growth without any detailed
indication as to the division of responsibilities. Most of these organizations
are to play a role in the development of human and natural resources, industry
and international trade, and it is therefore essential that they pay particulear
egttention to the avoidance of duplication. The programme of phased proposals

for the Decade was a significant co-operative effort and the Advisory Commlttee

trusts that a similer degree of effective co-operation will be maintained during
its implementation.

D. Administrative and finaneial implications on the Agencies
of decisions taken by United Nations bodies

28. Agein this year, the Advisory Committee enquired imto the impact upon the
agencies of decisions taken by United Nations bodies, which iﬁpinge upon the
established programme of work of one or other of the agencies or which call upon
them to participete in certain activities for which they have no budgetary
provision. The ILO, WHO, FAC and UNESCO all mentioned instances of such decisions
having been taken without prior consultation with them.

29. By way of example, the ILO mentioned General Assembly resolution 182k (XVIT)
which called for a comprehensive report on the training of technical persornel,
one of the main fields of ILO activity and to which the ILO was consequently
required to make a major contributioﬁ. In order to do so, it was necessary To
employ additional temporary staff and the Director-General was obliged to ask the
Governing Body for supplementary credits amounting to $25,300 for 1963 and
$11,000 for 1964, While the Governing Body approved these credits, dissatisfaction
vas expressed at the clrcumstances which had led to the additional expenditure
without an opportunity for prior comsiderastion by the Governing Body.

30. As another exsmple, WHO cited General Assembly resolution 128% (XIII) of

5 December 1958 on an Internationsl Health and Medical Research Year and
resolution 1398 (XIV) of 20 November 1959 on awards for oubtstanding research work
in the causes and control of cancefous diseases, both of which had been adopted

without prior consultation with WHO.



A/5599
English
Page .13

21. Many of the agencies referred to their own rules of procedure which mske such
consultations mandatory, and once again expressed thelr disappointment that the
General Assembly has not as yet made provision for prior consultation before
decisions are taken on new activities in fields which are of direct concern to
Them.

22. The Advisory Committee considers it most important that, when an asgency is

to be called upon to undertake scme new task at the request of the General Assembly,
there should be prior consultation on the nature and scope of the task, and on

its financing, and, if the activity is to be a joint one, on the manner in which
the various responsibilities are to be shared.

33. The ILO and WHO infoxmed the Advisory Committeé of the considerable
Inconvenience caused to them as a result of the dates Linally fixed for the
United Nagtions Conference on Trade and Development st Geneva. This matter is
dealt wilth in paragreph 69 below.

E. The common system

(i) General
34, In accordance with Articles 57 and 63 of the Charter, sgreements have been
made between the United Nations and the specialized agencies whereln the partiles
“recognise that the eventuael development of a single unified international civil
service i1s desirable frem the standpoint of effective administrative co~-ordinationm,
and, with this end in view, agree to develop common personnel standards, methods
and arrengements designed to avoid seriocus discrepancies 1n terms and conditions
of employment, to avoid competition In recruitment of personnel and to facilitate
interchange of persomnel in order to obtein the maiimum benefit from thelr services".
35. The implementation of these agreements has resulted in the develorpment,
over the years, of what has become known as the "cammon systvem of salaries,
allowances and related bencfits”. It is evident that, as the participating
organizations have grown end thelr f£ields of activity heve expanded, 'the ccommon
system has undergone subsghbantial modification to reflect the changing situation.
Thus the process of consultation and co-ordination, through the machinery of the
Consultative Committes oﬁ Administrative Questioné (CCAQ) and ACC, has been, and

will no doubt remain, a continuing one.



/5599
English
Page 14

36. The Advisory Committee believes that the maintenance of ccmmon standsrds of
employment is necessary, in the interests of economy and efficiency of administration
within a family of organizations which is pursuing a common purpose. Further, it
believes that common standards can have no meaning if one or other of the
organizations fail to apply them or deviate from them ummecessarily. This does not
mean that 1t would insist on uniformity merely for the sake of uniformity. The
Committee realizes that local problems mgy arise from time to time and that these
must be met in a practical wey, but, as a general rule and in the absence of very
exceptional circumstances, it would expect the common standards to be applied.

37. In the course of its exemination of the 1964 budgets of the specialized
agencies, it became apparent to the Advisory Commitiee that there were a mmber of
mgtters in which g greater degree of uniformity was desirable. Some of them are
discussed in paragraphs 41 to 70 below. The Camittee also observed that some of
them had been'the subject of consultstion through CCAQ and ACC for a nimber of
years.

35. The Advisory Committee hes followed closely the measures which have been taken
by ACC to implement 1ts declared objective of recomnstituting the Tnternational Civil
Service Advisory Board (ICSAB) as a body heving "such independence and weight of
authority that 1t enjoyed the confidence of leglslative bodles, executive heads and
staf?, and that the varlous orgenizatlons were consequently prepared to give effect
to i1ts recommenda:bions."8

39, The Advisory Committee belleves that ICHSAB, reconstituted and with revised
terms of reference as presented for endorsement by the CGeneral Assembly in ammex IT
of document A/C.5/976, will be in a better position to meet the needs of the United
Nations Tamily of organizations for independent and authoritative judgements on

the various aspects of the common system of salaries, sllowances and other conditions
of service in which close co-ordination is desirable.

- ko, However, as the Advisory Committee has stated in its ninth report to the
General Assembly at its eighteenth session (A/5556), "it is of the opinion ... that
real co-ordination in the spplication of the common system can be achieved only

if the executive heads and legislative bodies are prepared to stand by the

§/ Official) Records of the Genersl Assembly, Seventeenth Session,
Anmnexes, agenda 1tem 69, document A/C.5/93L4, para. € (a).

feoo



A/5599
English
Page 15

recamendations of TC8AB. If this were not the case, the main purpose of the
proposed change would be defeated and major cbstacles in the field of co-ordinetion,
to which ACC hag referred, 2/ would remain.® The Advisory Committee reallzes that
what is proposed both by ACC and by the Coammittee itsels may ralse certain problens,
but it trusts that respect for the collective judgément_of the reconstituted ICSAB
will be such that problems will not, in practice, arise.

(i1) Travel standards

hl. The Advisory Committee would recall thet in its 1962 review of inter-

l9-/_.it drew attention to continuing

orgenizatlional administretive co-ordinstion,
difficulties encountered by the various organizatidns in developing uniform travel
standards, and expressed the opinion that revised rules adopted by WHO in May 1962
provided a posslble basis for such standards. At the same time, in its report on
the United Nations 1963 budget estimates, the Committee recammended'a&option by the
United Nations of the WHO travel rules. lé/ The ﬁrincipai change involved was the
extension up to the D-1 level of economy class for alr travel regardless of the
duretion of the flight. '
L2. Following this recommendation, ACC decided tkat a study should be mede.of the
travel practices of national edmin strations and ICAO agreed to undertake such a
study. It was completed in February 1963 and'wés gonsidered by CCAQ and ACC
in March and April 1963.
43, The Advisory Camittee notes with regret tham these renewed efforts of ACC to
achieve uniformity feailed 4o produce the desired results. In paragraph 50 of
document A/C.5/979, the Secretary~General has stated:
"the data ... left room for legitimate differences of opinion as to where the
organizetions should draw the line between first~class and tourist or econcmy
class in gir travel, though, breoadly spéaking, it appeared tp be at about
the P-5> level. Ccomplete sgreement amcng the organizations in the common system
has therefore not yet proved possible, but progress has been made in that they
have agreed that, in establishing travel accammodaticn standards for

international offl&lals, regard should be had to the standards prevailing for
naticnal offileiels of comparable renk snd respongibilities.® More specifically:

(a) There is general agreement that, at least as regards travel by air
on official business, first class should apply in the Director and
Principal Officer category and above;

Ihid., para. 5
A/53%2, pars. 1l.

Official Records of the General Assembly, Seventeenth Session, Supplement No. 7,
A/5207, para. 6k,

E e




A/5599
English
Page 16

(b} A majority of organizations agree that, subject to easements for

flights of long duration, tourist or economy class should spply

at P-L or below."
L, NWotwithstending the absende of agreement cn uniform standards in’ CCAQ &nd ACC,
the Advisory Committee has noted with satisfaction that the Secretary-CGeneral of
the United Nations pramlgated revised travel standards, effective 5 January 1963,
cn lines similar to those adopfed by WHO, with one small polnt of difference,ig/ and
that UNESCQ, FAQ, WHO and IAEA have done likewise.lé/ The Advisory Commi ttee
inquired of the executive heads (or their representatives) of those organizations
which have adopted the revised standards about their experience with them during
1963. They were unenimous in declaring that the arrangements were working
setisfactorily end that no major problems had been encountered.
k5., The Comittee moted that ILO, ICAO and ITU are applying the standards in force
in most organizationsék/ prior to the changes introduced by WHO, but that the matter
is under contimiing review.
b6, 'The Comittee hopes that uniformity of practice will be achileved by all

organizations in the mear future.

(i1i) Classification of posts

L7, The Adviscry Commitiee inguired into the practices of the various orgenizations
regarding the classification of posgts. It ascertained that there was a considerable
degree of uniformity on the principles of classification but that the formulation of
common stendards in application of these principles was proving somewhat difficult.
This latter question has been entrusted to a Standing Committee of CCAQ since 1960.

;g/ The United Nations standards provide, in the case of travel on official
business only, for econcmy class at level P-5 and below rather than D-1
and below.

;é/ ITU has also done likewise as regards technical assistance perscnnel,

l&/ First class flights P~5 and above, economy or tourist class P-4 and below;
Pirst class regardless of grade for flights exceeding nine hours, other
than transatlantic flights. However, ICAO recently decided that all
levels below D-1 shall travel economy/tourist class for all types of air
travel, but that the so-called nine hours' rule shall remain in effect.



5/5599
English
Page 1T

48, As regards the principles of classification, the Committee concluded that
there 1s genersal agreement among the orgenizations that:
(a) The grede of a post should be determined solely by the level of
the duties eand responslbilities assigned to 1it;
(b) The grade of a post may be changed only 1f the level of dutles
and regponsibilities are changed;
(¢} The grade of an incumbent can be inereased only 1f the duties and
responsibilities of the post he occﬁpies gre increasedéé or if he
ig transferred to ancother post carrfing duties and responsibilities
. of a higher level. :
hg, Fram the evidence it received, the Ccmmiftee was sablsflied that the foregoing
principles, with which it agrees, are being g%nerally applied. It did, however,
discover a number of practices which, in its view, are inconsisfent with the agreed'
principles and about which it has serious doubts.
50. Tt was informed, for instance, that in FAO there have been cases of recognition
of the particular merit of en individual by the upwerd classification of his post.
The Advisory Committee recognizes that cases may occasionally arise in which the
personal capacitles, energy and initiative of an incumbent develop s post, with
advantage to his organization, beyond what haﬁ been originally required. It
believes, however, thet such a sltuation can be met in one of tﬁo ways only: elther
by upgrading the post in recogniticn of an increase in the level of duties and
regponsibilities assigned to it, or by the trﬁnsfer of the individusl to some other
post, the level of dutles and responsibilities of which is commensurate with his
capacities. It is evident that thls question involves not oniy classification
principles but aslso pramotion policy, and thait the adoption of "personal promotions”
by one organizetion in the United Nations faﬁily may have repercussions on the
others. 'The Conmittee consequently shares the misglvings of the FAO Council, as
reflected in the report of its fortieth session. In the interests of the common
system, it would suggest that the whole matter be remitted to ICSAB for conslderation
when it undertakes the study of promotion and career prospects, as recommended in
the f£ifth report of the Advisory Committee tﬁ the General Asseubly at its

eignteenth session.ié

lﬁ/ This does not preclude the correction of an ervonecus classiflcation.

16/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Eighteenth Session,
Supplement No. 7 (A/5507), para. 131. ‘




A/5599
English
Page 18

51. Another practice which constitutes an apparent divergence from the agreed
principles of classification has also been commented upon in that report.lZ/

The practice involves a budgetary provision for the reclassificstion of 8 number

of posts, not specifically identifled, to provide promotion opportunities for
existing staff and to permit, in certain varticular cases, appolntments at levels
other then the normal entrance levels, The Commitiee believes that any
reclassification of posts designed primarily for promotion purposes is open to
seriocus question.

52. As regards common classification standards, the Advisory Comlttee recalls
that, in 1960, TCSAR formulated & number of basgic elementséé/ which should be taken
into consideration in formulating such standerds. ICSAB also concurred in the view
of the participating organizations that, while each organization must teke
responsibility for the determination of grades, a common system cculd bhe achleved
only if same joint advisory body elaborated the standards by which the level of
duties and responsibilities could be measured. Accordingly ICSAB supported the
establishment of a stending ccmmittee of CCAQ to make inter-organization comparisons
of, grade and to advise on the application of any standards developed by ICSAB.

55. The Standing Committeel’s work to date hes, understandably, been largely
exploratory, but it has nevertheless drawn up a list of basic elements Ffor
determining grades in the profeseional cabegory which are to be used as guide-lines
in the preparation of more detailed descriptions for clearly identifiable classes
of posts. The Advisory Committee hopes that stendards accepbable to all
orgenizations will eventuslly emerge., In its view, the adoption of common greding
standards is an essentisl element of the over-all common sy stem.

54, Even when this has been achieved, there may still remein problems in the
epplication of the agreed standards, seelng that some executive heads (WHO, UNESCO,
FAQ) have authority to adjust gradings within the limits Pixed by budgetary
provisions, whereas others (the United Nations and ILO) do not have such awthority.

17/ Ibid., paras. 12k-127,
18/ Document ICSAB/IX/5, para. 13.



A/5599
BEnglish

Page 19

o (iv) The estsblishment of General Service salaries

55. TIn My 196%, ACC approved proposals made by CCAQ, concerning methods of
establishing General Service rates of pay and related sllowances. There 1s no
change in the fundemental principle that General Service salsries should be based
on the best prevailing conditions in the locality, and the new inter-organization

agreement is concerned meginly with'methodology, many aspects of which had previocusly
been the subject of differences of opinion.
56. Since one of the specific functions of the reconstituted ICSAB is to review
and make recommendations on "the methods of and the criteria for establishing the
condltions of service of staff in the General Service category and the manner in
which the criteria are spplied in the headquarters area.s,"lg the Advisory Committee
would suggest that ICSAR review the inter-organization agreement before it is
finalized.

(v) Relationship between termination for health reasons and

the award of a dissbillty benefit

57. At 1ts seventeenth session, the General Aséemb&yy upon the reccmmendation of
the Jolnt Staff Pension Board, decidedgg/ to amend article V (Disebility benefits)
of the Pension Fund Regulations in such a way as to harmonize 1ts terms with those
of the Staff Begulations providing for termingticon for reasons of health.gi/ The

purpose of the emendment was to ensure that the ssme criteria were used for

termination and for the award of a dissbllity benefit, or conversely to avold the
gpplication of one stendard for termination and a different one for the award of a
disability benefit.

19/ A/C.5/976, amnex II, para. 7 (2) (c).
20/ Resolution 1799 (XVII).

g;/ United Netions Staff Regulation 9.1 (a) provides that & permsnent appointment
may be terminated if the staff member "is, for reasons of health,
incapacitated for further service®. Other orgenizations have a regulation
or rule which is substentially similar. The amended article V of the Joint
Staff Pension Fund Reguletions provides for the peyment of a disability
benefit to a participant who becames incepacitated for further service owing
to serious physical or mental impairment of a long-term character.



A/5599

English

Page 20

58. 1In its report to the General Assembly on +this question,gg/ the Advisory
Committee stated that "the Committee understands that there have been cases in the
past'where barticlpants were terminsted by member organizations For heslth reasons
but falled to qualify for e disability benefit" and it urged a standerdization of
procedure by all member orgenizstions in this regard. The Fifth Committee endorsed
this recommendation.

59. The Advisory Committee was informed that the mstter has been congidered by
CCAQ end ACC, but that no agreement has yet been reached +o gpply the seme medical
criteria for terminmtion on health grounds under regulation 9.1 {a) of the United
Netions Steff Regulations {and the correspcndingtprovisicn in other organizations)
and for the award of a disability benefit under article V of the Joint Staff Pension
Fund Regulations. Some organizations seem to consider that, in certesln cases,
termination for health reasons can be justified on the basls of diffefent
circumstances or g lesser degree of incapacity than is required for the peyment of
a dlsebility benefit, and one of them (TCAO) does inm fact heve provision in ite
Service Code for termination in such circumstences. None of the other orgenizaticns
have such a provision and since the crlteria, in their case, for termination for
health reesons and for the award of s disability benefit would sppear to be
virtually the same, the Advisory Committee Falls to'see how they can lead to
conflicting decisions, the legal validity of which is open to question.

60. The Advisory Committee noted that in WHO & steff member is not terminated on
health grounds before his eligibility for a dlsabllity benefit has been determined,
and the same medical evidence is used Ffor both purpcses. BSuch & procedure would
appear to establish the necessary link between the two sets of cireumstences and the
Committee recormends that the other organizations give seriocus conglderstion to the
adoption of similar arrangements.

(vi) Staff sssessment
61. The Advisory Committee ascertained that, whereas s staff assessment plan
continues to be applied by the United Nations and ICAQ only , other organizations have
taken steps towards the introduction of such a plan. FAO, ILO, WHO and TARA are to

22/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Seventeenth Session, Arnnexes, ‘
agenda item T1l, document A/5255.



A[5599
English
Page 21

adopt staff assessment as of 1 January 1964, and UNESCO on 1 January 1965, the
dates corresponding to the beginning of the next budgetary period. WMO, ITU, UPU
and IMCO have not signified thelr intention of doing likewise.

62. The Advisory Committee would recell that, in 1960, the Pension Review Group
stated that "until all organizations apply & realistic staff assessment plan, there
can be no fully satisfactory solution to the pension problems. We feel bound to
express our regret that so many organizetions have not, until the pension problem

arose, seen any virtue in a gross salary system."gé/

Further, in recomending
adoption by the Genersl Assembly of the Group's proposals, endorsed with one or two
minor amendments by the Joint Staff Pension Board, the Secretary-General stated that
"the executive heads agree with the Expert Group thet, in principle, full gross pay
is the sppropriate basis for pensionsble remuneration, but they appreciate the
reasons why ‘the Expert Group was unsble to recommend its full implementation at the
present time. The establishment of an effectlve gross salary system in all the
participating organizgbions in the Pension Fund 1s, however, a matter which is
already under consideration by the ACC ... ".gﬁ/ Tn 1961, agreement was reached

in ACC on reviged rates of staff assessment and they were approved by the General
Assembly at its sixteenth session.2/

63.' In the light of the foregoing, the Advisory Committee would hope thet those
organizations which have not so far taken the necessary sbeps for the introduction

of gross sglary scales will do so at the earliest opportunity.

(vii) Co-ordination of conference and meetings schedules

64, The Increasing number of meetings being convened in Qeneva is giving rise to
serious prdﬁlems. The Palais des Natlons is the only buildiﬁg which can accommodate
a mejor conference at which all Member States are represented, albeit with

Limited facllities.

23/ 1Ibid., Fifteenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 63, document A/LhL2T.
2/ Tbid., document A/LL6S, para. 8.
25/ Resolution 1658 (XVI).




A/5599
English
Page 22

65. One obvious solution to the problem is to ensure that the number of meetings
convened in Geneva at no time exceeds the available facilities. Recommendstions
to this effect were made both by the Secretary-General and by the Advisory
Committee to the Economic and Soecial Council at its thirty-sixth session and some
positive results have been achieved as far as the number of meetings to be held
in 196k is concerned.

66. A reduction in the over-all number of meetings is not, however, a complete
solution; the total schedule must be rationalized and closely co~ordinated 1f the
essentlal needs of all organizations are to be met in a satisfactory manner.

67. In section II of resolution 909 (XXXIV), the Council requested ACC:

"(a) To teke such steps as might Te necessary to facilltste the co-ordination
of conferences and meetings of tke organizations for 1963-196%, and

"(b) To suggest to the Council, at its thirty-sixbh session, means whereby
the schedules of conferences and meetings of the United Nations and its
related sgencles may be simplified and systematically co-ordinated on
a continuing basis.”

68. In its report to the Council;gé/ ACC indicated ‘that it had teken steps to
limit and retionalize the schedule of its own subsidiary bedies; it was keeping
the possibilities of further streemlining in this regard under constant review,
end would exert its influence In the same directlon with the Committees and other
inter~governmental bodies concerned. ACC concluded that, in the last analysis,
the matter was in the hands of the inter-governmental bodies. Tt is they who
take the decisions to convene meetings and they must, in so doing, ensure the
largest possible measure of co-ordinetion. This is particularly important when
meetings are to be added to a pre-arrenged agreed schedule.

69. The Advisory Committee wes informed thst the decislon to hold the United
Nations Conference on Trade and'Development from 23 Merch wntil 15 June 1964 had
seriously interfered with the established péttern of meetings of the
International Lebour Conference and the World Health Assembly in 196k.
Traditionally, the former hes been convened in the firet week of June, and the
latter in Maylof each yeér. As a result of the above-mentioned decision, the
International Labour Conference must be postponed by two weeks and the World
Health Assenmbly advanced by two months. For both organizetions the change in

26/ E/3765, peras. 185-192.



4/5599
English
Page 23

dates has resulted In some disruption in the progremme cycle, and in inconvenlence
o representatives who time other activities in which they participate in relatlion
to the traditional dates for the Geneva meetings. The change in dates may also
result in additicnal costs to the organizations concerned in respect of
contractual arrengements already mede with interpreters, translators, ete. The
Committee wae informed that the whole mechanism of these annual meetings of
legislative bodies is so intricate and'delicately balénced that they can funetion
efficiently only on the basis of stable arrangements. Both orgenizations have
stressed the importence of avoiding any repetition of the kind of decision
referred to gbove.

70. In the Advisory Committee's opinion, the best safeguard sgainst such
difficulties is long-term planning.



A/5599 -
English _
Page 2k

III. ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES

4. levels of the regular budgets

(1) Zmount of estimates or approved budgets

Tl. The gross totels of the 1964 budgets or budget estimates of the geveral
agencies and the United Netions are shown in the following table, together with
the sppropriation figures for 1963 and the actual expenditure figures for esch
of the year: 1959, 1960, 1961 and 1962,

72. The 1964 appropriations or estimates of the nine speclalized agencies and
of the TAEA amount in the aggregabe to $111 million (ineluding generally the
administrative and operational services coste of technical asslstance), an
Increase of approximately $10 miliion, or about 10,24 per cent, over thé
corresponding 1963 appropriations.

T3. 1In respeet aof esch agency, an indication of the mein factors conmtributing
to the increase (or decremse) in the 1964 budget, by comparison with 1963, is
glven under the respective sgency heedings in paragraphs‘sl to 205 of the present
report. )

Th, The Advisory Committee has already commented in its resport on the 1964
budget estimetes of the United Nations on the cumilative effect which these
budgets end the regular budget cf the United Nations will heve upon the amounts
which Member States of the organizations will be called upon to pesy in l96h.21/
The level of total regular budget amounts has alveady passed the $207 million
merk.

75+ The table below shows that the total incresse Ffor the United Netions and
agencles between 1963 appropristions and 1964 appropristions or estimates is

of the order of 8,69 per cent, A similar comperlson withk the last year for which
actusl expenses are known (1962} would show an incresse of approximately

21,11 per cent.

27/ Officiel Records of the General Assembly, Eighteenth Sesslon, Supplement No. 7,
(4/5507), pares. I ard 5.




/5599
English
Pege 26

(11) Esteblished posts

‘

T76. The nmumber of established posts authorized or requested under the rezular
budgets for the three years 1962, 1963 and 1964 is given below:

Increase
cr (Cecrease) Increase
1962-196k4 1963-196k4
Crganizetion 1962 1963 106k Number Percent | Number Percent
0% 1,096 1,181 1,215 119 | 10.86 3h 2.88
FA0 1,695 1,695 1,994 299 | 17.64 | 299 17.64
UNESCO 1,133 - 1,2899/ 1,5009/ 167 | 1h.7h 11 0,85
ICAQ 482 520 525 h3 8.92 5 0.96
UPU L% 50 59 16 .21 9 18,00
WHO 1,72k 1,819 2,1595/ bi5 | ehk.,or | 320 17.59
T 352 350 358 6 1.70 8 2.29
WMO 79 79 111 32 | 40,51 %0 40,51
™Meo 40 43 56 16 40. 00 13 30.2%
IAEAQ/ 730 707 728 (8) 1 (1.10) 15 2,12
Sub-total, : "
agencies T, 37k 75733 8,479 1,105 14,98 Thé 9.65
United e ~
Netions 5,167 5,465 5,469 302 5.84 b 0. 07
af Inéludes posts at branch offlces, posts of full-time national correspondents

and posts of full-time maintenence staff; excludes posts under extra-budgetary
Tunds.

Includes twenty-six poste (2 per cent of number of established pOSTE
authorized) to provide a margin for meeting programme requirements in
sccordance with the sppropristion resolution for 1963-196k. '

Includes 267 posts relating to the malsris eradication field programme
incorporated in the regular budget pursuant to the Fourteenth World Health
Assenmbly resolution (WHA 1k.15).

Includes staff in the malntenance and operatives services (1964%: ok;
1963: 91; 1962: 106).

Includes staff of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees (196h: 23%2; 1963: 252; 1962: 252); Registry of the International
Court of Justice, the Hague (thirty in each of the years); and the local staff
et Information Centres and the Regionel Economic Commissions - ECA, ECAFE and
ECLA (196h: 708; 1963: 684; 1962: 607).

&

e, & g



A/5599
English
Page 27

(i1i) Special projects and activities

7. The pi*oviaions in the several budgets or budget estimates Ffor special

projects and activities asre as follows:

1962 1963 1964

$ $ $
0 845,000 1,362,500 1,612,500
FAO 585, 880 1,557,120 1,098,200
UNESCO b, 758,198 5,367,625 5, 487, 257
ICAO 1 83, 148 86, 648
UFU TT, 430 56, 715 92, 59k
WHO 2,628,172 2,974, 638 3,478,138
17U - - -
WMO 19, 5C0 75,831 37, 500%7
Meo - - -
TAEA 1,555, 500 1,783,000 1,786,000

g/ Fxcluding special projects to be financed by the new WMO Development

Fund (see para. 166).




€50 oLt QL %60 4 €80 §6°0 280 6o glo P A g5-0 Hremiag

- - 600 600 Ceft 00 o £€T°0 #0'0 #0 0 gro #0'0 P 2
T _  €E0 96°0 . T6%0 4 90T st 00T gt - 260 0T BTHBACTAOTIOZ]

- - 800 600 3/t 400 L0 €10 700 #0'0 EAR o %00 snxidy
020 - 920 gr-o T 2o 20 4] 20 620 6270 g'o AU

- - 600 H5 0 < #0°0 xo cTo #0°0 *0*0 gro #*0 BT BYE0]
500 - 580 gro T 900 %0 €10 900 600 gL'0 00 (aTTrapTodesT) oF¥fnop

- - &0°0 600 2/t #0°0 TG €10 #0°0 #W"o 2o ®0*0 {eTTTaBEZBI]) OBuO)
20 - 480 50 ¢ 420 25°0 nw 20 L2 00] ko 920 BIGEOTOD
E=ht 960 LLg gL'z st L 28 Ig*o 0%'E - 08 26y T
20 - 0 a0 4 20 260 9£*0 [4-40] (<] ¢e*o 9z ST

- - 60°0 60°0 g/t 10 TT*0 €10 #0'0 #06'0 ZT'0 %00 PO
800 - 92°0 gT'0 . T g0°0 260 <0 80°0 ar'o 20 600 woTAe)

’ OTTemAT

- - 00 &0 2/t 00 - cT'o w00 00 oo 0o THOTILIY TRIGI)
op'e 19T £9°2 9z ¢ - BT €32 ®'e a6y g6'2 g4 i gre wpEEn)

- €60 600 gT"C . T H0°0 T €T 0 400 40°0 Cigde) 0o TOOIHTE)
#0°0 4] 600 gT*0 T o0 o €10 #0°0 #0*0 - 00 SEpOqEED
g0 - 20 gT 0 T 0 250 - 05'0 . - S0 860 Sy oBYssNICTRL

- - 80 600 2/t H0'0 "0 - %0°0 - -1d0] #0'0 Fomumg
900 £E 0 980 4#5°0 4 500 2o €10 90°0 80°0 #T°0 oo e
gT'0 S L0 geo gT 0 T gr o 260 - 6T0 - 610 080 |yreiTng
£5%0 eo°T € T €6 =] 60 22 €T G5°0 86T HET £0°T Trzaxy
00 - 920 H5'0 4 #0'0 20 £T°0 0°0 00 =1 o] 00 ALAYTOF
't 9.0 g2°T gLo % 60°T 16T 85T #L°T T o1 02'T umpETed
0o - 260 gT o T ™o 250 910 £q°0 09°0 G0 &40 wLrany
€4°T 99°0 oL'T €9°¢ 02 &'t &e 6e 2 BE*T e 0T 99°T BRI STy
€60 g0t €T gl'e (44 26°0 3e L Che 960 [ 4 e 0T ARTIRIY

- - 600 G 0 ¢ #0°0 15T - - - - oL*0 |LRBTY
§0'0 - 600 60°0 2/t ¥O*0 &0 - 00 - areo 40°0 FTRRLTY
€00 . - 50°0 60°0 anm £0°0 360 ¢TUo €0°0 oo o 500 TS S TIOUS Y

(3055 I4) (Juo0 &=d)  (Fue0 29d)  (ame0 4ed) (o0 #2d) (900 %o4) (9060 54) (JuU80 a54) (Ju90 Ia0) (ue0 Iad)  (39e0 o54)
BEEL) Q. SUOTYEN

Vavl \.mOQaH . Ol \mnH.H 3T OHM nan OVoT QDSENN \msp.ﬁ o1l 370 \«mmhw.ﬂﬂmz

A/5599
English
Page 28

HHOET 07 SPTOUSER Ueq I PUR SUOTYBN DPOGTU) Sq) I0F JHSUHESEHE JO BS[E0E Ot AMOYS STqeq BuTmoT[of Swl gl
sjusnEgssve Jo saredy ()

B39 X JO SUWeUTd ‘o



& 5599

38
Mm - - 600 aro T #0°0 T 0 £L'0 €00 - er'o €00 aopeEg
- £co #00 gI'0 T #0°0 T 0 €T*0 H0*0 100 ar'o 400 jER0) LroAT
e qLe ge'e ST g g0'e 272 is'e ¥T'e 00 ¢ 982 w2 e ATesr
#T0 H5 0 9g2°0 gT"0 T 4T "0 220 %o HL'0 080 gr'0 &T°0 TeBIRI
- €40 92*0 150 < €10 g5'0 g2'0 €10 610 €g0 HT*0 PUELAI]
800 - 600 gr*o T £0°0 0 €T*0 £o°0 gLo ZT'o 60°0 Bear
gTC £E°0 92'0 gT-o T gr"o 260 Z2'0 6T D 20 iz oz 0 waxsT
0 260 oL 60 1 ™o et i *0 €40 w0 ¢ o &40 wIseuDpuL
lg 1 2'T g2'g £€9°€ oz 48T e Iz+g BT gl'e 96°2 €02 BTPUL
%00 onQ 60°0 60°0 e/t H#0*0 "o ET'0 - 100 gro #0°0 puwaa]
260 - 260 gT 0 T 760 £6*0 - £5°0 - Bi*0 60 Araguny
- - 600 - - - - - - - - - Suoy Buof
#0040 o0 600D %0 2 400 Z£0 £1°0 o0 H0'0 o 0o FRMEUol
100 - - 60°0 g/t - Tteo - - - - - sag LT0H
#00 €60 600 gr°0 T 400 2€°0 T #0°0 00 ZT'0 #0°0 TATH
- - 800 gro T 20 20 €T°0 H#0*0 00 er'o #0°0 EERTND
5070 - 60°0 gr'o T €00 0 ¢T'0 €040 lo'o a0 500 BTEIegIN)
20 €0} g92'0 gT o T B0 2570 2£"0 @0 =0 T2'0 £2°0 ]
800 €0 ko gro T 800 gE'D cr*o go'o 30 ato 600 BOETD
- - 600 800 /T 00 oo ¢T°0 o0 H0°0 -1 4] 00 ToqED
- - 600 - - - - - - - - - PERTTLENoE Yomeay
- - 60°0 - - - - - - - - - AEEsnlTed UOUeld
S TIOGTAIST
- - - %60 4 - \mmn.o - - - - - HEOSISAD YOURLL
RS 09°¢ 4 ¢ig ot 665 29°2 0L lg*s (43R g0%9 w54 soweLs
HE'O €0 250 50 ¢ €60 50 oo 2] 050 £ pIA] PaETHTL
praTesady
- - o gTo T 2070 - - - - - - B BESSROUN
Jo momgeIspal
(30 ormudsy
926 21 4 94 £9°€ o2 Its w'e g et £9°1 e - Texope ) AvEmrsf
500 - Ito gL'o T £0°0 ] £1'0 £0°0 oo 2o [213¢+) apdopgnd
o - 600 #5°0 £ 00 o ¢r'e 0o 10 aTo HO'0 JoPRATES TH
900 €0 600 gT‘o T coo 20 £T°0 960 800 g0 900 AOpENoR
£0°0 geo 600 #6°0 ¢ 500 &0 €10 600 0o gro [« 2] ofrandey Y e
(qmeo aad) (gueo z=d) (9o axi) (queo ad) T {ommo x=@)  (Juen Xod)  (Fweo 2bd)  (qweo aed) (Iwed Isd) (awen aed) (ymed Xad)
- emeTD /4 smoryey
VAV oL P foic 170 _ oBM adn ovoI OOBER{ fouls o1L DAY faSESaEH




A/5599

;

Fage 25

-fpog Supurisacp syt £g PEZTICUIME BLTPRID LraysmeTdIng

UqEA eoUEpEocYE BT 1aBpng jgET SWH WEMOIy juemesanauies o) jesfqne ‘pmd TRYTdE) FUTHION U1 WOLy TEABIPUITA £q spem 699 ‘gTITE SwrenToUL

squap gad B&-) Jo QOGO Sy COAT UITA MOSTrBmOD fq puw WS aad §o*lz Jo 04HClEC o 8T 2POT UITR vosTaetiuod Al 288300

#G6T 2u3 ‘pepnioxs axe ¢(3mmoooy TeToads moToEOTPRSE WITETEH B4l UT SUOTMATIIuCD ATeytmyos moJ3 peowsUT] LTSnoTasxi) smmeafoad feyl PUpoUEULY

JO poumam syt Ut Afweyn B GO8TIBT YOTGE ‘ompmxsoxd TOT1MOTPRLS QLIRTEN aU% J0) SAPBaIOUT 383Y JI 000 CoE ‘T JO AUNOmR ISYLANE B SSPNIOUT €O6T 107
atoyy 2oa0 suoTyREIdoxddd HOAT SU3 UT SEREIIHUL o0} Poe 1000°000°2¢ TEUOTATPIE U@ E6DNTANL ZI6T 405 9B80YY IAQ suoTeaTedoxdds ¢9AT 8Ul UT S68IIOTT
ay3 {WOT4WIIIRISs WLIGTEN I0J 000°000°2% Bspuraul TOAT J2a0 maotyeradordds gg6T 9Yl UT SHBRIOUT 3L “HORT W Buipus ‘gofeys U 19%png JeTn@ax aul Ut
poyeicdIcou] useq oiBy sumeiloxd PISTI TUOTYRITPEIS BTIETEN YT JO B1800 2L 5T “HT VHM UOTngosad LApqmsssy MATESH TISGH YIWsalImo] sui 0f qUuensang
‘aamgTpusdXs ZHET Jo UOTRONDSD IeqJE 1eFpny TETIUSTY COET-206T Jo S0URTRE

“[REfEIC 6d ae suoyeTadosdde TBIOY A3 TOTUA 07 (I9AT-#96T) POTISd TRTOUSREY UMOZ ady I8 aoaf 18ITL

: rgeoafoxd guaan nsw

Toi0p 07 souspuodsaricn A RIsqueu Aq peacxdde s8A QQO‘ghf FO 94EWILSE Amquameddns Jeuyang ¥ (T90°Sa)) €961 o4 suidms Lxegefong 26T UL JO
woryeTadoadda-sx sy3 Jof pepTacad oeTe 9na ‘RlCHTpd o wotswradondds jefpnd TEUTHTIO 2l POTTIOUINR 333ATMO) SATAMOSRY U3 WE-UE iy worAnTOseT A3
: -ZC0'COT b 09 B CSe e woal gadpng sE0a® Sup
SUTHTEL COST TIIEY-UDARW UT UCTHSSH Yiuesiydls BiT 98 TIOWNO0) SATISLLSTUTIEY 213 A9 pes02dds 05T 6E: IO 91TDOI0 TBUOTITERS BEpNISUT LH6T J0F 1sFME
0CT'CEa a tOET  fOLS6HTEP S96T fONT'Coo’TH (36T f006°CCC T (96T  f0007SETTH 10GET - SAAISEL DIIMALIISTRIM S TENT¥E

. YSSOURACTTY DU SSTIUTE? IJBGE UL SOUNAION] P sesmedd srslTenbpesy TEUCTITRER FO TOTIONLLBUOD

541 01 WOTIUTSL UF DIEOY SALINOSNE aul L4 POATIOUINE pURY T84 TEED BusioN su3 WX (000‘oogd . tE96T £600°TeH 1TO6T) Sowmaape we FUTPUTOUTL

*GOST-H96T 203 988pnq agg ro 4amd 96T

£fpog BUTUE2A0) ey Aq PIZTAOUINE BYTPIID

ATeusmeTEING GITA S0EEpIO0NE UT ‘18Bpng £9AT Sui UFNOIYY JUSUWSS.MOUESI of 4osfqns ‘gt Te3IE0 PuTigoN U3 WOLF TERRIpYLM Aq spem 4Tfggoh SWurpnrour  je

“G6T-206T UT 00 teng = 2¢ 'y T96T-096T UT 00 T8 = omi.
£666T TT O0TO = 4§ 4 - SoWex; mspag fged J@ SIGTIOP UGIPEUE) ISTUE} SADQW IUJ UT PASR Weaq SAEY nwndﬁ,

=

T I T B F

XS JO 89998 PUTMOTIOI oWh ETON

Tig Teg a0 et HT 12 ons‘Ioz'of  TAS‘onrtloz  Oflfoonwet  TI9MmEiilit colfozTieNT  GlatTReocr  EEhfSTsfEst TYIOL
, IR
g oo ‘oolie O 4T Q00FG4T TT  OLEFTIO96  OSOCTIGYES  0LEZSh“we glEfos0 Tl Gigfallity Bt ‘ons SUnTIBN
P TED
0L 0T 26 SHE foT 0Lz Ow6‘EHO‘hE  TOZ°SEROTT  089‘6BHO0T  T92‘Z6L98 glgénzotal  omnfEo  T66°geso9  (Vavl H_N
2 o
. POTT
~Teoads)
To303-ang
ot 000 0T 6461 ToCG66 005 v L posflect), BET ‘oi’g 155%0%0"9 SHERET S OT9 “Hén*4 vavy
9L 6% o8 ‘o THEC oLlé6st 0lgoLe sz iey 00T Tl glgolz It "wge TI9¢otT OOHI
558 09T ‘2L L €Ly 96y \mmmm.EmJ it 99T TLL 8l2cio 625 129 £ e OHM
(TE"%) (glp ‘oLT) ST°6T o9 ‘914 neE ‘9a6%¢ %0 ‘cot’y  HILPGon‘s oso’églfe  olz‘cie‘e GTRYUEIE 01x
mmo i1 \mooo ‘Tig'c ﬁ& 0% mo? ‘0056 \m.oS ‘S0 e \mooa.amm ‘o \mRm “oT 42 \mmm_m “T0z*eT \%mm ‘Ierflt TEeTlLtSr OHM
6964 T66 ‘o e} 0E6 4T 935 ‘oHE T leqeag QEETEL L9 ¢gol. AT #STFATY ain
66°1 g6a0p 9g*L 9TE“Hon 92606 gentlags OTO g05*s LgTICEL - 0620y geef Loy VoI
e 96% ‘Ghg g5'g €99°CCo'T  pE9°EeR‘ST  OETLITGT \mmmo BRTRT \mmmm ‘EQ6T  pogtlosfeT  9TE'0BL ET OOSAN
W9 ‘4T gIgéEe e e "G gIT gl s \mos ‘ot *6T \m.mmm ‘9IRgT  2HEEIEAT £09°C0T*TE  CS6°T6570T  BRTIOES‘OT ovi
99T re Al I g3 ek 6H9°6caty  9STLIS9T  HERLLS4T mwsmm_.m&mﬁ \mmmm.ﬁm 0T CE6°6gL6 640 *960°6 011
€YAT UITA fen 6T WA e $E0 g80 $en fun gan $E0
mospedmos AT UM wostaredmo? 26T UITA gonwTEage  suopgEtadoxddy  sasmedis gasuadxs goguadke goguedRe
Lq WO IR0 fq vosTaduco 20 €96T TONGOY TNy THNIOY oy
(asmaxoep J0) £q S8USISUT Lq FUOTYR 26T T96T 096T B46T
SEBSIOUT (SPESXISP I0)  SBEqUedIRd SBAIOUT ~tadorddy
afwqmaoiey — SHERAOWL H96T H96T 16T

96T 96T



60°0 - ge o 9g0 2 60°0 250 4] 6070 €10 BT'D 010 IS
H0°0 - 60°0 BT*0 T 00 20 £T°0 00 0o =1 ) #0°'0 SLemBerag
- e - #5670 ¢ 00 X0 €10 00 00 ;o #0°0 WIETR]
660 50 260 glz ST BE°0 292 05°0 040 960 09°0 o TESTRd
™o 'L 90 %0 [4 ™o 60 Lo €0 09°'0 TG0 &0 fanzon
- €£'0 92*0 9t "0 ] 610 250 20 080 g2*0 T2"0 120 VLIRS TR
- - 6070 gT°0 T. 40 0 €TI0 00 00 LU0 00 2N
0D - 600 gT"0 T 00 %0 £T'0 #0'0 00 Lo 00 mSersoy
ge'o o 250 T6°0 (A L0 29 g0 6E *0 S50 Iy0 ™o PUsTBeZ AsK
- - . 800 - - - - - - - - - TIUCPATRY MSN
SOTTTITY
- - 600 - - - \w.mm.o - - - - - BRUETISIRN
€60 1g'¢ £0°T 3°T T oT 2B et Wz 96°0 ST HTT 0T BpTeTIanol
- - - g0'0  BA %00 o £170 400 H0*0 - 10°0 Teday
€T*0 €0 ito gTo T £1'0 €670 02°0 €0 610 #T"0 ¥T'0 CODOIOR
- - 600 - - %0°0 *TT"0 - #0'0 - - #0°0 BITOPRON
00 - - 6070 2B/t #0'0 TI°0 - 100 - - - © GITmOR
2970 Sht0 g0 Gt ° g 50 8T S50 Tl 66" 940 7 CoTRE
- - 600 - - 20°0 - - - - - - ST TANER
- €ceo 600 6070 gft #00 - £1°0 #0'0 %00 o 00 BFERLEIMGEY
00 S - 60°0 g1 0 1 00 10 €T'0 00 00 20 00 TTen
- - it*o f5'0 € =111 20 €10 =1 ) o 020 ) L]
- g0 600 gT 0 T 00 20 £ro 0 °0 H0*0 et'o 00 TRoFRened
%0°0 - 60°0 600 3T £0°0 %0 ¢To 500 lo*o zto 00 Fanoquesmy
- - -, 600 gt - T - - - - - TSNS TL
- - 600 800  2fr 100 oo £ 40°0 00 gre K00 vl TY
00 HE'9 - #5°0 4 00 e €10 00 W00 L0 %00 VTR TT
00 - 600 6o gft £0°0 e g€2'0 £0'0 oo et 50°0 TR ST
- - 60°0 800 g/t 00 e €10 . #0'0 %00 - 4#0°0 il
- £c0 600 8T T 4% 0 €10 100 100 gL #0°0 Jranny
Ito e 0 IT o gro T It'o G50 gro BT 0 5270 - = (To oTrandey) weacy
- - \mmo.o 6w 2t 00 - - - - - - séuey
- - 600 60'c 2T wo'e TT*0 £€1°0 00 H00 g0 w00 WBRIOP
602 olg gz'e €Sy se 902 2e 2 It e 002 2e cedap
o3 xd) (w0 dod) (w60 38d) (Juo0 =d) (amoa Ao} (300 aed) (ue0 W) (4m00 Xod) (34e0 od) [9wes 3od) vmﬂo Tody
BEETD Q. swopgey
L= OHN aan ovox OOSIHN /v o1I PEITEN [ERwH

m«.nm VIvI O OHM o
i —



€00 o 600 oﬂ D T 00 250 ¢T0 00 oo 20 00 WIS,
oFeqod,

- - 600 - - H#0*0 TI'0 £y HO "0 - Zr*0 #0'0 TUE PEDTOEIL

- - 600 600 BT #0'0 e - 00 w00 gr'o #0'0 0By,

ST0 - -0 4670 c HT'0 g0 gro 610 20 az-o 9T*0 ST T

- - 600 60 3/T 100 T 0 £T°0 40O 100 Zro HO "0 By Limaimey,

£0°0 ££°0 it-0 gT*0 T o0 T‘o €10 50°0 loo gro 00 BLILy

g0 o H#T°T T 0T 98D 5T ot 16°0 2T az°1T - DUETISZING

02'T oL*d o't T 0T gT'T 6T €T #2°T H#LT 65°T (1;%90 % mepasg

- - 60°0 - - - T - - - - - WEXLING

50°0 - Ito gT0 T 900 o €10 90°0 6070 1 o] loo wDng

ORIV WF

- - - gr*o T - L0 - - - - - HOSUTAOTS veTweds

- - 600 - - - - - - - - - ‘aueT) gstwedy

6L*0 T 960 #5850 & gLo = gé*0 a0 £T'T 0T 960 upedg

&40 - g0 ST 8 g0 2'e o - A0 LL0 €50 BOPITY GoTOg

- - - gr'o T %00 TE*O - #0'0 400 ZT'o #0*0 wyEmog
dnoan oeuxog

- - 920 600 2/t - - - - - - - USTITIg - oxoduSulg

- - 600 600 B/t %00 0 €TD 400 400 210 00 BUOST BLISTH

500 0 600 gT*o T %00 g0 €T'0 400 o0 2o €0'0 -TePausy

900 - 60 *0 gr*0 T 5070 e £T*0 o900 600 - oo BIGRIY TonEg
oauzog

- g0 - - - - - - - - - - TAION - NEARTRG

- - - - - - 0 - - - - - CUTIeH uag

- - 600 600 2T 400 0 - 00 - ero 0o apmang

6270 - "0 =1 s} T éz o leeT - g0 40 40 L0 BTIEESY
ORIV

- - 6070 - - - 860 - - - - - qe9M sesnInqang
ALY HESSISAD

- - - o T g - - - - - - - agenfngyog
BOTLIV 4899

- - o - - - 560 - - - - - ovonBnIod

[ +) - 0 ST g HI°0 60 20 - =0 lzo 9To Tesngacg

BT €60 g2 H6°0 £ 9T'T laeT gLt Z=T AL 2T gL waaTod

I£0 - 250 ar'n T 9c'0 TL'0 6E ' ge "0 H#5°0 £ 040 il g

(9meo xal) (9Uoa Jad) (ued aad) (wed asd) (w0 aad) (3ued aed) (9med asd) (Hued asd) (oD Jad) (qued Jad) (Jued Jad) ’
HEFED _ : /@ sworgEy

Vv AT OHM. FAEL vTa OHM nan ovoT oSN ol oany PRI fRERTEH




adueIsIuc) 43 A9, D
*0¢ exed ‘(QTSG/Y) OT

“4Q6T JO PG B3 3 POIWILOTED 8q [[TA SIUSHOUOSSE TEUE] *HIUEWOGS0DE TYHOTSTAONI /T
+dTEeRYENIY EBYELS POATUN SOPUR Spuwiel o1FIoed Suppnioul [
SOTTTANY SPUFLISTiSN Jopmn popnysul \w
*¥jUEan) YUY TISY UT SeoufAcai oseningdod Swyprioul /4
e By ]
+goTTeDLey oWy pMe Jeqysweg Buipnisul /F
+ 2GT-079T0, P BUCTIEOTUNEIOOPTPL 4P 56904 Gop UTEOUGAZ S0TII0.T ou3 K9 pejustoxdsa sefIosTaIey TIV /@

*3/T 266 03 645 WOJZ B3IVRS 4TUR JO [EI0Y SYY SUTSTRI SISqUm SWUGSC BAEY USUSUOAT] pUE BEISETY *406T J0F qofpng eug yo wopgdops
a3 oq quanbosqns  *HLGYORENG BE #O6T J0J JPUM UYL, “ISqUSR ajBII0ScY PAB IDOQUBE Rowe Aq USEOEY o0¢ HOTUM SPUSELD 4TUN U0 PSSP0 BIB SUOTINQTIIVOD \w

“oN

oxu dpys
qunemapding ‘uoysses

yyucequBTH ‘ATquessy TeisUed ouy JOo SpI

) *COEY JSqEAAON UF
AU JO SOUDUBHBONG J05TJOX OF POSTARX of TLTFM oTess OVl /2
TOTOTII0 fSUOTINATINOD TO BIRRTWRO) oY Ag popuscmooed /g

207 suopynReTrdde ssoq

SQIaMm

+poujEIsgep TEOR 30U SEY JUONNSsOew £37 UYL Lo Yoofiserb U UCTHeITUEAIO eug Jo JaqUel v 300 9T 4T 1B} Saj80Tpul egess v gempsda (-] usep ¥ ¥

gy"o
01°0

¢6°TE

Leo

€leo

LT°0
g2+0
60

£6*0.
600

66 e

250
89°01
P

6000
g0

"TEOTSTAMIY ¥

00*00T g/T 25¢

g0
gr*0

60
€0s
75*0

€00
w60

g8 (o =
1

£/5599

(gm0 tad) (ques aad)
R

O

(32a0 aod) (3usd Jod)
[

T 7E"0 L6°T Lgt0 g9€*0 40 o0 gc*0 WTASTEOEML
T #0°0 "o - 00 w00 - 00 ToWaL
- #0o* 0 - - - - - - BOUBY WaHgHON
- - - - - - - - TRLIL GEeM
- - - - - - - - BeTpUL 1B8H
T HT*0 20 <10 £T°0 180 T2°0 - {30 oFrandsy)
Te-30TA
4 iyo €0 %970 05*0 oL*o 05*0 250 BIENTOUBA
T otto 20 £T°0 or*o 5170 L1°0 0 devEnan
T %3°0 o ¢TI 0 100 HO*0 Zr*o 00 BYTOA eddn
g2 - \mpm..n - - - - - SOTI00T3I8F,
PeaSIOAD *8°N
ot 62 TE e op*TC o9&t 0L a0tet 0o Ge 2urat BOTAGHY
3o sesmyS PASTD
T - La*T - - - - - BTG TAIGT
susadeAd “X'0
(¢4 g8°9 o2 1wé g2l ST 0T 26 g&°), PUBTSIT UISURION
RO UTBGEIE FEIaD
3o wopBuTy pesTH
[4 220 et 620 w20 €cro Leto [+ ls] orTanday
qexy pa3Tun
oL gE"CT 29°2 - 6241 - 00*0T LE'4T eoTrandey
JUTTRTO0R
40TADE Jo TOTUD
4 o't 8T - 69t - 00T 6T YSE UYTRTRIAN
2/t #0°0 #TT°0 - #0°0 - 1 0] 700 wpus)
1 960 Let gc°0 gere H#a*0 690 o0 Koxang,
(quso zed) (gueo Jed) (4uen aed) (4ues aod) (gues asd) (ued aad)  {4mep aed)
8o%Td OHM ndn (0):478 COSENN \mﬁ.m o1 ja suoTauN
1oL ik ] _easquey




A/5599
English
Page 33

(11) Collection of contributions
79. The following teble shows, in respect of 1962 and 1963, the percentage of the
current year's contributions to the regulsr budget collected at 30 June and
30 September, together with the tobtal of contributions outstsnding at the later date:

Percentage of current year's Total of all contributions

contributions collected at outstanding at 50 Septeumber
30 June 30 Sephember (regardless of year of account )
1962 1963 1962 1963 1962 1963

(Us Gollers) (Us dollars)
TEO « o « « o o » 39.69 39.85  68.95  65.63 5,919,907 5, u27,19o—/
FAO « « o « o « « 56,64 53.8% 82,20  91.13 y,281,4862/ 3,238, 606_/
UNESCO o « « « o 6L.7h 15.253/ 8l .ok 29.933/ 4,731,325 27,9%0,387%

TCAD o « ¢ » « » TLe69 63.78 92,32 89,13 653,6879/ 853, 9098
UPU « » =« = = = « 68,84 55.94 T9.75 T1.26 ‘ 168,230 274,576
W0 . v .. . 28,05 33.95 7949 T76.90 5,061,043 7,423,525
ITU « o v v...8i12 88.55 8638 88.268 1,206,053 "1,210,688
WMO o« o ¢ o o o = 64,93 67.17 79.59 82,76 184,581 135,56%
IMCO « « » « » » T5.T0 80.79 8%.27 85.88 101,655 103,877
TAEA . o v .. .39.60 36,10 T5.508 a0 2 2ol 85t 2,ue5,0mY

Unlted Natilons. . 32.87 3h.33 T2.27 61.T7 25,349,596 41,07h,055

E/ Contributions outstanding from 1947 onwards, this belng the year in which the
II0 became responsible for the eollectlon of 1ts own contributions.

E/ Including contributions outstanding from former members. Excluding such
arrears, the amounts would be $2,974,762 and $1,931,882 respectively.

E/ Tt should be noted that, in respect of UNESCO's regular budget, 1963 was the
firet of the two-year Pinancial period 1963-196k.,

g/ Tneluding $289,255 in respect of States which have concluded agreements to
liguidate thelr arrears 1ln annual instalments.

E/ Figures shown relate to assessments on active members; they exclude aseeesments
on inactive membera and China.

£/ Not including supplementary appropriation for 1962. N

g/ Including $222,965 in respect of States which have concluded agreemente”fo
liguidate thelr arrears in annual Instalments.

h/ Tncludes supplementary eppropriation for 1962,

1/ The reduction in percentage of contributions collected 1s due to the African

Broadcasting Conference 1963, bills for which were sent in August 1963 but
remained partially unpeid.
/..I



A/5599

English
Page 3h
(11i) Working capital funds
80. The amounts approved or proposed for the working capital funds in respect

of 196h are shown in the following table:

Percentage of 1964

1964 gross budget Working Capital Fund gross pbudget
(US dollars)

IO+ o v v v v v s 16,977,156 2,750,000 16.20
PAO 4 o o o v o o & 19,446,470 2,500,000 12.86
UNESCO « o o o« » « 19,822,698 3,000,000 15.13
ICAD o v s 4 o o & 5,907,926 800,000 13.54
UPT & 4 ¢ o v o« o » 1,346,528 a/ -

WHO o v o o o o o » 34,065,100 L,054,850 11.90
ITU © ¢ o o o o« o o 3,926,354 a/ -

WMO « v s o o o o . 1,267,599 268, 1350/ 21,15
TMCO + v v o v w s 630,870 100,000 15.85
TAEA 4+ 4 w o o & » 7,444,500 2,000,000 26.87
United Nations . . 96,611,350 ho,ooo,oooE/ hiko

a/

In the case of UPU, the working expenses of the Inbernationel Bureau are
advanced by the Swiss Government. Such advances must be repaid at the
earliest possible date and any sums outestanding on 31 December of the year

of ‘account carry interest as from that date at 5 per cent per anmum. 4
similar procedure applies also to ITU where, however, the annual contributions
for the budget are payeble in sdvance and eny sums outstanding on 1 January
of the year of aceount carry interest as from that date at 3 per cent for the
first six months and 6 per cent thereafter.

Thisg figure of the principal of the Working Capital Fund of WMO is limited to
an amount not greater than 5 per cent of the meximum expenditures authorized
for the four-year financial period 1964-1967 (see paragraphs 165 and 166).

Level approved for 1963. Under the terms of Genmeral Assembly
resolution 1863 B (XVIT), the General Assembly 1s to reconsider at its
elghteenth session the level at vhich the Working Capitel Fund should be
maintained.



A/5599
English

Page 35

IV. DETAILED COMMEﬁTS ON THE 1964 BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES

A. TINTERNATTONAL LABOUR ORGANLSATION

1963 1964
gPpropriations Approprlations

(Us dollars)

Personnel services .« « - « « o+ o s 9,91k,332 10,955,351
General services + « » « ¢ « o o o 2,712,800 2,769,955
Specisl projects and ectivities . - 1,362,500 1,612,500
Other budgetery provisions . . « « 588, 202 1,639, 350

Total (gross) 1k, 577,834 16,977,156
less: CaEBUAL YeVenue . » + .« » + -« 571,000 588, 357

Total (net) 1k, 006,83k 16,388,799

81. The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuss the 1964 budget of ILO
and related matters with the Director-General of the International Labour Offlce
and his representatives.

82. On a gross basls, the expenditure budget for 196l exceeds the 1963 a
approprietions by $2,399,322 or 16.46 per cent. However, compared with the

1963 total sppropriaetions, including supplementary credits epproved by the
Governing Body up to June 1963 ($624,843), the percentage increase is 5.3

ﬁer cent.

Summary anelysls of the 1964 budget

8%, The Director-Gemeral's original estimete for 1964 amounted to $16,976,067-
In the light of the views expressed in the Finencisl and Administrative Commitiee,
the Director-Genersl reviewed his original estimates for 196k and reduced them

by $306,21h. On the recommendation of the Governing Body, the International
Labour Conference at its LTth Session (June 1963) approved the inclusion of
additional smounte totalling $307,303 under the appropriate ltems of the draft
*196h budget ss Follows:



A/5599
English
Page 36

(a) $254,489 for adjustments in the common salary scales applicable to
staff In the General éervice category in Geneva, based on the official Swiss
index of selaries for Cctober 1962 end an extrapolation of the index figures
up to and including March 1963. On this basis the salary scales were increased
by 4.6 per cent as from 1 Merch 1963, and by a similar percentege on
1 September 1963;

(2) $41,814 to cover the net additional costs of a number of reclassifications
of General Service posts, together with a new rost for a permenent classification
officer, as a result of a general review of the clagsification of General Service
category posts in Geneva;

(¢) $11,000 for ILO's participation in the preparation of a report on the
role of the United Natlions in training netional technical rersonnel for accelerated
industrislization of the developing countries.

84. Thus the approved budget for 1964 was arrived at as follows:

: . $
Director-General's original estimate 16,976,067
Director-General's subsequent adjustments - 306,214
Governing Body's recommendations for -

additions t 307, 303

Gross expenditure budget recommended by )
the Governing Body to the Conference 16,977,156

85. The total increase of $2,399,322 over the 1963 budget can be broken down
into the following major categorles:

(a) $922,648 for increased reimbursements to the Working Capital Fund for
withdrawals authorized by the Governing Body to meet supplementary credits
approved 1in 1962, and for restoring to the Working Capital Fund amounts advanced
to meet the defleit resulting From the fact that the total 1962 budgetary Incoms
fell short of total budgetary expenditure;

(b) $917,220 for additional steff costs. These result mainly frord the
revision of salary scales in the General Service category, the regrading of poste
in this category, the reclagsification of Geneva to class 2 of the post adlustment
system (not yet reflected in the 1963 appropriations), the provision of a limited
number of new posts (a net total of 17 new permanent vosts in the Professional
and 11 in the General Service category), and the congequential incresses in
common staff coats, contributions to the Pension Fund etc};



A/5599
English

Page 37

(¢) $128,500 for increased contributions toextra-budgetary programmes,
{ineluding United Nations Special Fund agency costs, the Intermatiomel Cccupaticnal
‘Safety and Health Informetion Centre, the International Vocational Treining
Tnformation and Reseerch Centre end the Tnter-fmerican Vocatlonal Tralning
Reseafch and Documentation Centre;

(d4) $120:;000 for incresses in operational activitles, i.e. fechnical
asaistgnce Programmes;

{(e) $101,803 for increused general office expenses;

(£) $B5,000 for additionel special programmes and projeets which the
regular staff is uneble to undertake because the special gualifications required
ere not availsble on 8 permanent basis within the Cffice;

(g) 82,018 for additionml expenditures arising in connexion with sessions
of the General Conference, the Governing Body, and other conferences, committees
and meetings;

(n) $62,498 for edditicnal costs of ILO branch offices and national
corregpondents;

(1) The above increases are partially offset by a decreese of $20, 37Tk,
representing the net balance of a number of minor increeses oOr decreases in

varlous other items.

Rearrangement of the budget

86. The Advisory Committee inquired into & number of important chenges Introduced
in the presentation of the 1964 budget. It may be recalled thet, &s & result of
the congidereble growth in the mctivitles of the IO, and the greaterivariety of
expenditures chargeable to the budget, a number of additicnal items %nd sub-1tens
have found their way into the budget in recent years. These successive additions
have gradually had the effect of meking the budget less accessible, rendering it
more and more difficult to assess the total volume of credlits covering expenditure
of the same nature such as, for instence, staff costs.

87. To remedy this situation, the Director-General decided to undertake a mejor
rearrapgement of the budget, with effect from 1964, This rearrangement 1s
designed to achieve two main aims, nemely: (a) to simplify the preperation and
administretion of the budget; (b) to Paellitate comsideration of the budget by
the M™inencial and Administrative Committee, the Governing Body and the Conference.

!



A/5599
English

Page 38

88. On the premlse that the nature and complexity of the I10's activities imply
keeping a budgetary structure based largely om the "type (obJect) of expenditure”
rather thean on the "project cost" principle, efforts have bsen made to achieve the
ebove aims by grouping together in a logical order credits in respect of ‘
expenditure of the same neture. PFurthermore, in order to give a better plcture
of the total estlmates for expenditure of the same nabture the summary of
expenditure estimetes hes been broker down into chapters.

89. Among the main regroupings, mention mey be made of the following:

(g) The estimates shown in the 1963 budget under items 12-A (Factual survey
relating to freedom of assocletion), 12-B (Action as regards discrimination),
and 24 (Facilities in additional langueges) are now incorporﬁt&d in the eppropriate
items and sub-items of the ordinary budget and therefore do not appear as separate
items in the 1964 budget; .

(y) All the estimetes for staff and related costs, such as sociél secufity
cherges, are grouped in a single chapter, with the exception of estimetes
concerning cleening and removael staff, which have been kept as & separate
sub-ltem of general office expenses, and those relating to the staff of branch
offices and rational correspondents, where the retention of separate 1tems is
Justified.

90. Thus the 1964 budget is presented in only two parts, as compared with the
four parte that were customary up to and including 1963. These parts ére as‘
follows:

Up to 1963 1964
I Ordinary budget game
IT Steff pengsiona fund
and releted provisions now 1o part I
IIT Working Capital Fund now part TT
Iv Facilities in edditional now in part T.

languages



A/5599
English

Page 39

Management survey

91l. The Director-General informed the Advisory Committee that the masnagement
surveygg/ had been completed and thet the report would be submitted to the
Governing Body early in 196L. The recommendations of the survey group would, if
adopted, result in & number of orgenizational changes.

Staff esgessment plan

92, Effective 1 January 1964 there will be a gtaff essessment scheme at the same
rates as are appllied by the United Nations. However, the effect of this scale of
aspsessment, when applied to the grcss salary scales that are common to the

United Nations and other orgenizetlons following this system, 1s to leade unchenged
the ITO net salsry scales. For hudgetary purpoées, the net figure onlyiis ghown

as a charge against the budget credit.

Headquarters sccommodation

93, For the past two years the ITO has had to remt office stace in Geneva outslde
1ts Headquarters building to accommodate staff. The increasing needs for space
are the result in pert of rises in the number of posta approved in recent years
by the Governing Body and the Conference to meet new programme requirements
financed under the reguler budget, and in part of the substentisl expansion in
ILO operational activities finenced through the Special Fund and the Expanded
Progremme of Technical Asslstance. As there was every reason to expect that these
increased needs would be permenent, & preliminary study for an extension of the
headquerters building was undertaken in 1961. This study is based on & programms
designed to cover the accommodation requirements of the Offlce over a period of
gsome 15 years in the future, including requirements for meetings othér then the

annual Tnternational Labour Conference, and for related facllitles.

§§/ See OfPiciel Records of the General Assembly, Seventeenth Sesglon Arnnexes,
egenda item 69, document A/5332, paras., 08 and 69.




A/5599
Frglish
Page k40

94. The mrchitect commissioned for the purpose is at present fipelizing a first
general plen of the proposed extension, Including the accommodation needed for

the Internetional Instltute for Labour Studles. When the arthitect's proposals
have been discussed and agreed upon with the local authorities concerned, the
Director-General will submit them, possibly early in 196h,‘to the Governing Body
together with cost estimetes. These plens will be co-ordinated wlth those of
other orgenizetions in Geneve, particularly as regards the possible use of the
edditional meeting facilitles that the extension will provide. There heve aslready
been exchanges of views and informetion on these metters between the services
conecerned in the various organizetions.

95. The Advisory Committee wes informed that ITO had been aﬁi; to work out
Jointly with WHO, and with the help of the Canton of Geneva, arrangements to

cover the immediate space requirements of the two organizations. These
arrangements provide for the construction by the Canton of Geneva of some

230 prefabricated offices, which will be mede availlable to the two organizations
on & rental basis for a pericd of‘approximately slx years, WHO occupying a
substantiel part of the premises until 1966 when 1ts own new heasdquarters bullding
ls to be completed. The building of these temporary offices is now well under way
and should be completed early next year. ILO has slso been able to work out Joint
arrangements with ITU, on a more modest scale, to meet needs durirg the interim
yeriod untill the new prefabricated buildings are cbmpleted. .



A/5599

English
Page Ll

B. FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANTZATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS

1963 , 196k
égpropriationég/ Estimatesh/

(Us dollers)

Personnel services . « . - - . . « . 11,929,208 1%,194,650
Geperal 8ervices + « » + s 2 o 2 . . 3,018,019 k,5h2, 770
Speclal prdjects and sctivities . . 1,557,120 1,098,200
Other budgetery provisions . . . . . 312,311 610,850

Totel (gross) . . 16,816,658 19,446,470
Iess: Casugl Trevenue . « + « o+ « o 1,075,2432/ 1, b2k, 0575

Total (met) . . . 15,741,415 18,022,413

g/ The budget hee been voted for a two-year period 1962-1963; the
appropriations shown here represent the balance after deduction
of the 1962 expenditure.

b/ Represents the 1964 part of the Director-General's proposed
1964-1965 budget.

¢/ TIncludes the lump-sum allocation from the EPTA speclal account
in an emount of $1,075,800 for 1963 and $1,107,307 for 196kL.
The 1963 figure was raised, after the Conferenmce, to $1,107,307
and the additicnal $31,507 treated ag miscellanecus incpme.

96. The Advisory Committee hed sn opportunity to discuss the 1964 budget of
FAQ with the Deputy Director-General of that organization.

97. Although the teble showa figures for 1964 for purposes of comparisom, it is
possible to explain the budget only in bilemnial terms since it has been drawn up
Por the full two-year period 1964-1965. ‘

 Summary enalysis of the 1964-1965 budget

08, The estimetes for 1964-1965 total $38,973,500 which represents su lncrease
of $7,788,500 or 24.9 per cent over the approved 1962-1963 budget. This increase
includes the followlng mein elements:



Af5599

English
Page 4o
(2) Mendetory incresses . . « « + 4 « « v « . . . . . 2,175,000
Mainly salery lncremernts, post adjustments in
Rowe (two) and in the regions, incresses in
common staff costs emd in general operating
expenses.
(b) Specific progremme expensions . . . . . . . . . . 3,348,500

In the four following mejor fields of work:
a (1)} Plenning and progremming;
(11) TImproving humen resources, institutional

framevwork and essentis]l governwent éervices;

(111} TImproving the quality of the diet, with
particular attentlion to raising the
consumption of high protein foods and
increasing the production of protein rich
foods of all types end other Poods of high
nutritional value with consequential changes
In emphasis in the work on procesging,

marketing and consumption;

(1v) Increasing food supplies by reducing the
enormous, wasteful and avoldable losses
which occur in storage, processing and

marketing.
(¢) General strengthening in technical and economic

departments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 560, 000
(d) Other consequential incremses . . « « + « . . . 1,655,000
(e) Contingenmeies . . « v v v 4 o v v v v v o 4 oo 50,C00

99. The FAO Finance Committee reviewed the proposed programme of work and
budget 1964-1965 at its ninth session (22 April to 2 May 1963) and recommended
reductions in a total amount of $460,000, related to travel stendards ($130,000),
the contingency provision ($50,000) and the reserve for poseible mandatory
increases ($36,000), while, on the other hand, iucressing the percentage factor
applied as turnover deduction to the saleries provision ($2u44,000).



A/5599
English
Page 43

100. The Director-Genersl's budget for 196h-65, together with the relevant
recommendgtions of the Finsnce Committee will be considered by the FAO Conference
et its twelfth session to be convened in Rome on 16 November 1963.

Staff assessment plan

101. In accordaence with a decision of the last session of the Conference, the
Director=Genersl proposes to introduce the Staff Assessment Flan as of

1 Januery 196h; the 1964-65 budget estimstes therefore show all selaries items
both gross and net on s chepter-by-chapter basis.

Sreclal trograrmes

102. The Director-Genergl's 196L4-65 budget estimates sllow for the continuation
of three specilal programmes introduced in 1962-63 gt the ssme level (apart from
mandstory increases) as in the current blennium, i.e. Reguler Programme of
Technicel Assistemce ($400,000), special progremme of education and training in
Africa ($800,000), end Freedom-from-Hunger Campaign ($852,500).

105. As regards the Freedom~from-Hunger Cempaign, the 1962-63 biennial budget
included a provision of $843,000 as FAO's contribution to the central campaign
costs, with the expectstion that voluntgry contributions would provide another
$700,000 during the biennium. As at 30 June 1963, total contributions recelved

in 'the preceding 18 months plus unobligeted funds cerried forward from 1960-1961
totalled $385,4h2. The 1964-65 Progremme of Work and Budget conteins an
eppropriagtion of $852,500 for the Campaign. An additional expenditure plan of up
to $700,000 for the biennium has egein been drewn up, since it is hoped that the
momentum gathered by the Cempaign will be reflected in voluntary contributions for
the Central Campaign Trust Fund.

Tmpact of field programmes on the regular programme

10k, This is a subject on which the Advisory Committee plresdy presented genersl
commenﬂs in the first pert of the present report (paras. 11 to 21), but which,

in ite opinion, deserves special consideration in the case of FAO. Indeed,
attention should be celled to the fact that the question of the lmpact of field
progremmes on the regular progremme in terms of budgetary implications, the direct



4/5599

English
Page Uh

effect on the time and energies of the gtaff, and the interreleted repercussions
cn the gquelity and effectiveness of both the regular and field programmes of the
orgenization, continues to be a metter of growing concern in FAQ.

105. A survey conducted in 1line with the FAQ Council's request that the
Director-General "meintain & continuing study snd eppraisel of the situstionm,

as & meens of faclliteting future consideration of the legislative, technical,
edministrative, management, and budgetary factors involved ..." showed that the
trend continues whereby an increasing portion of the rescurces which member
Governments have been asked to provide for regular programme getivities are in
fact being substantially ubtilized for the central mgnagement and serviecing of

the field programmes.

106. At its fortleth session in June 1963, the FAO Council stressed again the
relatively greab discrepancy between the fimencisl contribution received from
extra-budgetary resources and the time and effort expended by Headquarters and
regional office staff. The Council noted with satisPaction the benefits

gccruing to the organization from participation in these programnes, but expressed
the view that, In reguesting FAQ to conduct nejor portions of their oﬁerational
programmes, the sponsoring bodies should recognize thet they should bear.a mores
adequate share of the corresponding mensgement costs. Tt fully endorsed the
findings of the FAQ Programme snd Finance Committees that the Director-General
should conbinue his efforts to achieve a more realistic costing base for
computing the subvention from EPTA to the regular programme‘budget.

10T7. The FAO Council also expressed concern over what it regarded ag lack of
progress in arriviﬁg at an eqﬁitable reimbursement formule under the United Nations
Special Fund opergtions. Moreover, as stated in paragraph 142 of the report on
its fortieth session, it "fully endorsed the recommendations of the Finance end
Programme Committees that the Director-Genersl should combinue his efforts with
the Special Fund for a more reslistic formuls to be developed which would provide
edequate over-all support and urgently rectify the undercharge resulting frbm
The present Insufficient amount received by the orgenization in sgency costs., In
this regard, it particularly emphasized its recommendation thet member*n&tibns |



A/5599

English
Page 45

ghould co—ordinate the views of their representstives when participeting in the
shaping of policies of the United Nations Special Fund and of the Executing
Agencies".

Organizaticnel developments

108. At its fortieth session, Tthe FAQ Council endorsed a proposal of the Programme
Committes to‘undertake a thorough evelustion of the effectiveness of regional
services within the existing organizetional structure and respoﬁsibilities. At
present, two of the regional representetives have been elevated to gssistant
director~general rank. Other recent organizational developments include, inter
alia, the establishment of various divisions and offices within the Department

of Administration and Finance and the Progremme end Budgetary Service.

Cost of Lliwving developments

109. After & period of relative stability in the Rome cost of living, it was
necessary, on the basils of the special quarterly index covering cost-of-living
developmente for international civil servants in Rome, to place Rome in class 1
as of 1 Januery 1962 and in c¢lass 2 ag of 1 February 1963 for post adjustment
purposes. In approving the February action, the FAO Council noted that, if the
present trend in the cost of living in Rome contimed, ancther change in post
adjustment classification would soon be necessary.

110. A compareble adjustment was also approved for the salaries of the General
Bervice stalf. Efforts are being made to ascertain the feasibility of applying
& wage index formuls for interim between-survey adjustments in the salary scale
for General Service staff In Rome on the same basis as applies in the case of

General Service staff in Geneve, Parie end other areas.

Headquarters accommodation

111. Further delsys in the construction of the new wing at headquarters have
occurred end it is foreseen that only by the end of 1963 will the building be
nearing completion. In the light of this situation, it was necessary to lease
additional cutside space, The costs of renting and servicing all cutside space



4/5599
English
Page 46

are being met in the current biemnium (1962-1963), in part from savings accruing
through non-occupancy of the new wing, in part from contingencies and in part
from contributilons from the operating expense items of the budgets of o‘cher‘
programmes .,

Working capltel fund

112, At its thirty-ninth session (October 1962), the Council endorsed a
recommendation of the Finance Committee to increeasge the working capital fund

to $2,50_0 ,000, and %o apply to the increase the cash surplus of the 1958-1959

and 1960-1961 budgetary periods {$56,925 and $461,558 respectively). The Council's
recoumendation will be submitted to the twelfth session of the Conference for
approval.



1 A/5599
English
Page 47

C. UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL ORGANTIZATION

1963 196k
Apprapriations Appropristions
(US dolle.rs)

Personnel services . . . . . . . . . 9,809,649 10,121,337
General servieces . . . . . . . . . . 4,000,028 L, 214,10k
Specjal projects end activities . . 5,367,625 5,487,257
Other budgetary provisions . . . . . - -

Totel (gross) . . 19,177,302 19,822,698
Less: Cesuel revemue . . . . . . 1,11%,500 1,115,500

Total (net) . . . 18,063,802 18,709,198

113. The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuss the 1963-196h budget

of UNESCO and related mwatters with representatives of the Director-General of

that organization.

11k, Although, for purposes of comparison, the table above shows figures
separately for 1963 end 196k, it is possible to consider the budget only in
bienniel terms since it has been drawn up for the full two-year period 1963-1964.
115, In ite 1962 report on the agency budgets?g/ the Advisory Committees gave

& summary enalysis of the budget estimates totalling $40,884,000, which had been
submitted by the Director-General for the 1963-196l biennium, adding that these
estimates were to be considered by the General Conference of UNESCO gt its twelfth
seselon which was to meet in Parils from 9 November to 12 December 1962,

116, At that session, the General Conference, after taking stock of the work
performed by UNESCO in previous years, voted e budget of $39,000,000 for 1963-196k,
or $1,88L4,000 less than the figure proposed by the Director-General. The
following tebuletion glves the comparison between various parts of the budget:

22_/ A/5%32, paras. T5~T9.



A/5599

English
Page 18
Part of budget - 1963~-1964 1961-1962 Increase
: {or decrease)

3 & $ Per cent

I. Gepersl policy . . + . . . . 1,552,745 1,320,539 223;206 16.79

II. Progremme cperatioms . . . . 29,518,50k 23,704,029 5,814,475 2k.53

III. General administration . . . 4,264,k12 3,50%,000 61,12 21,74

TV. Common services . , . . . . 3,664,339 5,9’76,660—8‘-/ (312,321) (7.85)

39,000,000 32,513,228 6,486,772 19.95

a/ Includes $915,600 for additional headquarters premises.

Management survey

117. A menggement study was declded upon by the General Conference primarily to
consider ways in which the Secretariat could more adequately cope wilth the
rapidly increasing operational progremmes. The Executive Bosrd limited the
mendate of the study to the three mein mavsgement problems facing UNESCO: (o) the
‘organizetion of the depsrtments of education; (b) the organization of the
departments of netursal sciences; and (c) the field structure of UNESCO and its
reletionship to Headquerters. With regard to the last menticned study, the
Committee waes informed that one of the problems to be considered was the system
of chiefs of mission; this system has been introduced as an experiment in 1962
and the sppointment of additiona.l chiefs of mission for the next budgetary period
would depend in part on the findings of the management study. The survey team
was made up of three experts under the direction of a Director of study and thelr
report was expected to be ready by mid-March 196k,

Staff assessment plan

118, The Advisory Committee was informed thet the Director-Genersl intends to
introduce a staff assessment scheme in UNESCO as of 1 Jamuary 1965.



) 4/5599
English
Page L9

Housging loans

119. The Advisory Coﬁmittee inguired into the granting of housing loans approved
by the General Conference, It was given to understand thet the housing siltuation
in the Parls ares, characterized by a lack of accommodation at prices within the
reach of international civil servants hsd tended to deterliorate in recent years.
Rental charges in de-controlled housing were said to be prohibitive, while loans
for the purchase of houses or co-operative spartments were subject to very high
interest rates. The plan agreed ubon by the General Conference, with its
celling of $1.2 million for cutstending loans finenced from the Working Cepitel
Fund, wee in the Director-General's opinion, a helpful but limited step.

12G. Buech lcans are granted oniy to staff members‘héving five or more years of
service and who are likely to remein in the employ of UNESCO for a reaéonably
long period. They are individual loans, repaysble in a maximum of ten years

and carry en interest rate of 3 per cent per annmum, and secured by: ({a) all
payments wnich would he due to the staff member concerncd on termination,
excluding of course paymente from the Joint Staff Pension Fund; (b) 8 Tirst
morsgage on the property. The maximum of each loan is based on the amount of
the termination pesyments referred to in (a) ebove and would not normelly

exceed $10,000 for senior staff efter long service.

Headguarters accommodation

121. Construction begen on 15 June 1963 of an underground building to provide
additional office accommodstion for the growing staff of UNESCO. The locetion
below ground is necessitated by French urban zoning laws. The building will

have three levels, with a garage for 368 cars at the bottom level; at the other two
levels, there will be space for shops and archives, for offices and two conference
rooms. The conference rooms are expected to be ready by 15 September 196k, in time
for the thirteenth session of the General Conference of UNESCO, and the offices by
1 February 1965.

122, The General Conference, at its twelfth session in the fall of 1962,

allocated $5,6i5,000 for construction of the building, which will be financed
partly through the organlzation's own resources and partly by bank loans guerenteed



A/5599
English
Page 50

by ‘the French Goverrment, ‘A~sum'of $222,450 has been slloceted for the
construction of two temporary buildings on the headquarters grounds to meet the
immediste needs of the secretariat Part of these premlses were ready by '
July 1963 ‘and, according to & resolution adopted by the- Headquarters Committes,
they will be dismentled within three months of the completion of the permanent .
addltional premises.

123, The Advisory Commlttee was 1nformed that the need for additicnal
accommodation had become acute as the present headquarters, completed in 1958
contains only 9,000 sgquare mﬁtres of office space. Plans for the nesr buildlngs
were approved in 195h when the secretariat totelled 700 persons and the
organizetion had & membership of seventy States. Teday its membership is 113 and
the present staff at headquarters of approximately‘l 200 persons i1s expected to
increase to about 1,350 by 1965,

Preliminary draft programme and budget for 1965—1966

12k, At its recent session which openéd in Paris on 25 September 1965, the
Executive Board of UNESCO consldered the Director—General’s preliminery drait
programme and budget for 1965-1966, proposing in perticuler s substantial inctrease
in the orgenizetion's science activities during the next biemmium, In the
introduction to his prellminary programme and budget, the Director-General

states, in justification of this proposal, that in his opinion, "it would be
difficult to continue systemstically to expand [ONESCO*s/ activities in the field
of education for any length of time without providing for a simllar expansion

in the other fields where the very essence of the 1life of the mind is to be

found ... ZEdueation is, in fact, but the gateway to such fields, foremost among
vhich is seience". ‘

125, With'regard to the scientific activities to be developéd the Director-Genersl
proposes the promotion of research in basic sclences with emphasis on hydrology,
ineluding the promotion of internstional exchanges and research during the
Internationsl Hydrclogical Decade %o begin in 1965, as well as increased actlivities
in the flelds of oceanography, seismology and geological scilences, Accordingly,



A/5599
English
Page 51

UNESCO's Netural Science Department budget should be increased by 57 per cent
over ‘the previous two years = or from 17 per cent of the total budget

to 22 per cent., Educatlon, which will continue to be & prime concern of the
organizatlion éhould sti11 teke 33.7 per cent, while cultural activities would be
allotted 15 per cent. | .

126. On 10 October 1963, the Executive Board decided to recommend to the next
General Conference, which is to meet in 1964, a budge‘d ceiling of $46,800 ,000

for the two years, 1965 and 1966. This figure , 'which corresponds to 'ths,t proposed
by the Director-Genérai, représents a 20 per cent increase over the 1963~196k
budget., After allowing for costs of maintenence, construction of additional
headquarters buildings, salary and é,llowance incresses, and price increases

in variocus services and supplies, the increase aveilable for new programme.
activities would be 11.5 per cent.

127. However, the Advisory Committee would cell at't;en'tion %o the fact that the
amount provided ,_‘mlé'ler the regular budget is but a fraction of the actual level
of plammed expenditures. Tt ie the Director-General's view that » on the basis

of the discussions at the United Nations Conference on the Application of

Science and Technology for the Benefit of the less Developed Aress, held in
Geneva in February 1963, UNESCO's work with regsrd t6 the epplication of scilence
to econocmic development should be intensified. The proposed rise in the regular
budget would bring the science eppropriation to $7,497,405, to waich should be
‘added gbout $1L,1L1L5 ,000 in United Nebions technical assistance funds and
approximately $21 million from the United Nations Special Fund, or $33 million in
ell. Similarly, éducation would be allotbed over $11 million, plﬁs nmore ‘than

$7 million in technical assistance funds and $7,488,000 from the Special Fund - or
e total close to $26 mwillicn. _

128. The Advisory Committee noted the concern expressed by the Director-General
who, considering that these extra-budgetary funds in 1965-1966 would almost equal
the regular budget, gave warning that the activities financed by such funds might
be so considerable as to disrupt the balance of the over-all action of UNESCO.



A/5599
" English
Page 52

D. INTERNATTOWAL. CIVIL AVIATION ORGANTZATTON

1963 1964
Appropriastions Appropristions
(US dollars)
Personnel SErvices e + o« s o o o 4,479,045 4,648,803
General 8erviCes ¢ « o o« « o o o 1,256,295 1,164,145
Special projects and activities 83,448 86,648
Other budgetary provisions . « . 8,2L0 8,240
Total {gross) 5,827,028 5,907,926
Less: Casusl revenue « « - . o 1,163,794 1,202,529
Total (net) . » 4,663,234 4,705,397

129. The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuss the 1964 budget of ICAO
and related matters with the Secretary-General of that organization.

130. At 1ts fourteenth session (Rome, August 1962), the Assenmbly of ICAO voted.

s budget for the year 196k in the amount of $5,907,926, to be provided as follows:
(2) by miscellanecus income, $1,202,529; (b) by assessments on Contracting States
(General Fund), $4,705,397. The gross appropriation of $5,907,926 for 196k
represents an increase of $80,898 or 1.39 per cent over 1963; after deduction of
miscellaneous income, the net emount assessable on Contracting States in 1964
shows an increase of $42,163 or 0.90 per cent over 1963.

151. In addition, the ICAQ Council wes authorized to meke, if reguired,
supplementary appropriations up to e maximum of $146,000 for the finsncial year
196k, for the specific purpose of financing contingent expenditures to place
Montreal in a higher category of the post adjustment classification scale
($55,600); for additional contributions resulting from & revision of the
peﬁsionable remuneration ($7,000); and to adjust the salaries of General Service
category personnel at hesdquerters and related pension fund contributions
($83,400). |

132, On 1 January 1963, the ICAO establishment comprised 520 posts, 199 of which
were in the Professional and higher categories and 321 in the General Sefvice
'category[ The fourteenth session of the Assembly authorized an increase of the



/5599
English
Page 53

establishment by 5 posts in 1964 (2 in the Professional category and 3 in the
General Serviece category), bringing the total number of posts to 525 (201 in the
Professional cetegory and 324 in the General Service category) .

Summery anelysis of the 1964 budget

t

133. The following are the main changes in the 196k gross budget:

() Personnel services: The incerease of approximetely $169,000 in this
part of the budget arises in the main from normel salary increments for
established poste ($60,000); the addition of the above-mentioned five new posts
($38,000); the full steffing of the new regional office in Africa, only half of
which had been budgeted for the entire year in 1963 ($28,000}; snd an increase
in temporsry assistence and overtime relating to meetings ($22,000);

(h) Genersal Services: There is & total decrease of $92,000 in this part
of the budget, 85 compared to 1963, which results mainly from the following
factors: travel on official busineps, particularly in respect of meetlngs
($10,000); travel on home leave ($57,000); travel and removal expenses of staff
and dependents {$8,000); property end equipment ($10,000); and insurence, rental

of additional premises for meetings end other items relating to meetings ($7,000);

(E) Special projects and activities: This héading, which shows an incresse
of $3,200 over‘1963, includes & provision for two two-men regional teams during
the period 1963-1965, designed to asslist States in overcoming implementation
problems and bring about an improvement in the operation of facilitles and

‘pervices now provided; the other item under this heading relates %o the records
menagement programme;

(a) Other budgetary provisions: This heading, the level of which 1is
unchanged as compared with 1963, includes the trainee programme and ex gratia

payments. .
134, The foregoing result 1n & net increase in the 1964 gross budget of $80,898.



A/5599
English
Page 5h

Technical agslstance

135. As in previous years, provision has been included for steff members

connected wlth all technical assistance activities carried out by the organization
at Headquaerters. Except for the cost of staff members at Headquarters comnected
with ICAQ's participation in the United Nations Operation in the Congo - which
semounts to some $35,600 end which ig met, by decision of the Assembly from an
appropriation of funds for this purpose -~ the net cosf of all other technicel
asslstance activitles at HeadquarterS'is'reimbursable by the United Nations end

included under miscellsneous income.

4

Sﬁecial Fund \

136. Authority to commence operations has been received for Special Fund projects
in seven countries for which ICAO acts as executing agency. The total cost of
these projects is estimated at $22,855,248 comprising a Speciel Fund allocation
of $8,132,591 and counterpart costs of $1k,722,657.

Perscnnel questions

137. Although ICAC follows much of the common system, the Advisory Committee wes
informed of & number of departures. ItAwould geem inter.alls that the conditions
for the education grant and the aséignment,allowanee are somevhet more
restrictive, end that annual leave for General Service staff at Montresl is

grented at the rate of one menth lnstead of slx weeks per year of service.

E. UNIVERSAL POSTAL UNION

1963 1964

Reviged budget Estimates

(Us dollars)ﬂ/
Personnel services « « « o « o o o & 52k, 304 616,897
General services « « « o« v+ + ¢« « » o« 318,518 637,037
Special projects and activities . . 56,715 02,594

Other budgetary provislons « « « « o - -
Total (gross) « « 899,537 1,346,528
Less: Casual revenue « « « » » + 28,009 118,055
Total (net) « « « 871,528 1,228,473

8/ Converted at the rate of $USL.00 - Swiss francs b.32.



A/5599
English

 Page 55

138, Thé following observaticns are based on & study of official documentation
supporting the 196k budget estimates of UPU, |

139. The budget estimates for 1964 smounting to Sw. frs. 5,817,000 ($1,3h6 528),
represent an increase of Sw. £rs. 1,931,000 ($446,991), or 49.69 per cent, over
the revised budget for 1963, .

140, This increase is attributeble in large measure to the costs connected with
the arrangements for the next Universal Postal Congress which is to meet at
Vienna (Austria) from 29 May to.mideuly,l96h. The main components of this
incresse éfe the follbwing:‘ |

Group I - Personnel services: Increase of Sw. frs. 400,000 ($92,593), comprising:

(a) Salaries, wages and fees: Sw. frs. 302,000 ($69,907)
[ﬁecruitment of 9 new staf{ members, raising the regular establishment
of the International Bureau from 50 in 1963 to 59 in 1964; several
promotions in 1964 and regular salsry incremente/;

(b) Steff allowences: 8w. frs. 98,000 ($22,686);

Group IT - General services: Increase of Sw. frs. 1,376,000 ($318,519),
COmprising:
() Travel and transportation expenses: Sw. frs. 626,000 ($1hh,508)
[ﬁtaff travel and tran5p6rtation of equipment-for the next Congrquf;
' (p) Contractual and other services: Sw. frs. 669,000 {$154,861)
fointing costs of proposals,-deliberations and Acts of the Congress

and costs for simulteneous interpretation/;
'(c} Office supplies and equipment; premises, furniture end technical
equipment: Sw. frs. 81,000 ($18,750);

Group III - Special projects and activities: Increase of Sw. fras. 155,000
' ($35,880) overrl965 lergely due to the printing of the documents of the
Consultative Commission on Postal Studies.

]




A/5599
English

Page 56

Staff assessment plan

141. The Advisory Committee notes that no arvengements are envisaged for the
adoption by UPU of e staff assessment plan.

¥. WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION

1963 196k
Appropriations Appropriations
(US dollars)
Personnel services . . » « » « 16,697,594 17,929,652
General services « « + « « o & 5,439,868 6,34k, 310
Bpecial projects and activities 2,974,638 3,478,138
Other budgetery provisions . 5,282,000 6,313,000
Total (gross) 30,39&,1009/ 34,065,100
Less: Casual revenue « « » « . 1,659,100 1,606,090
Total (net) 28,7%5,000 32,459,010

a/ Including supplementary budget estimates in the amount of $438,100 as
approved by the Sixteenth World Health Assembly.
142. The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuss the 196k budget of WHO
and related matters with representatives of the Director-General of thet
organlzaetion.
143. The Sixteenth World Health Assembly established the effective working budget
for 1964 in the smount of $34,065,100, an increase of $3,671,000 or 12.08 per cent
over the corresponding approved level for 1963. Iﬁcluding an undistributed
reserve of $2,223,130 (equalling the assessments on inactive Members and China),
the total amount sppropriated by the Sixteenth World Health Assembly for the
finencial year 1964, is $36,288,230, to be financed by contributions from Members
after deduction of $756,990 available by reimbursement from the Special Account
of the Expanded Progremme of Technleal Assistance; $98,860 representing
assessments on new Members for previcus years; $454,733 representing miscellaneous
income available for the purpose and $295,507 available by transfer from the
cash porticn of the Assembly Suspense Account.



A/5599
English

Page 57

Summary enalyslis of the 1964 budget

14k, Of the total incrense ($3,671,000) in the amount of the effective working
budget for 1964 over the approved level for 1963, $2,455,902, or over two-thirds
is for the Operating Programme (part II of the budget) es follows:

(a) Programme activities: Increase of $1,521,353 comprising: {1) $650,291

for Hesmdquarters (contractual technical services in the field of medlcal research,

in-grade selary increases, 17 new posts, common services, research training,
printing of publications, short-term consultents and temporary staff, and various
other minor requirements); (ii) $871,062 for field activities including $730,483
for projects and $140,579 for reglonal edvisers and similar personnel;

(E) Regional offices: Increase of $122,517 for salary costs including
6 new posts, temporary steff and custodial staff, and for common services;

(e¢) Expert committees: Increase of $6,200;

(g) Other stetutory staff costs: Increase of $805,832 relating to all

statutory steff costs other than the salarlies and wages of the persommel provided

for under part IIL.

145. The balence ($1,215,098) of the total increase in the level of the effective
working budget sppears under parts I, IIT and IV of the budget as follows:

part I - Organizational meetings, $7,210; part IIL - Administrative services,
$226,888; part IV - Other purposes, $981,000. The latter resulis mainly from
the incorporation in the regular budget for 1964 of full provieion for the costs
of the malerie eradication field programme amounting to $5,363,000 compared with.
& contribution to the Malaria Eradicetion Speciel Account of $4,000,000 in 1963 -
en increase of $1,363,000, partly offset by & net decrease of $382,000 in

provisions for non-recurrent ltems.

Established poats

146. The 1964 budget provides for an incremse of %20 posts over the 1963
establishment: twenty-four for Headquerters activities, glx for regional offices,
and 290 for the field (inmcluding 267 posts in the malaria eradication field



A/5599
English

Page 58

progremme now incorporated in the regular budget). The following table indicates
the distribution of posts between Headquarters, the regional offlces and field
activities for the years 1960-1964:

1960 1961 1962 1965 196k

Headquarters 648 675 699 736 760
Regional offices 406 k25 L7 Ldy 450
Field activities L8o 546 568 6739 929

1,543 1,646 1,724 1,819 2,139

Voluntery accounts

147, Noting that, as of 196k, the. financing of the Melaria Eradication Progremme
is to be ineluded in full in the reguler budget of WHO, the Advisory Committes
ingquired into the current and prospective status of other-voluntary funds. It
was informed that the Thirteenth World Health Assenbly established a Voluntary
Fund for Heslth Promotion into which it placed the then existing voluntary
accounts. The Fund now includes the followlng accounts:

(a) General account for undesignated contributions;

(b) Special account for smellpox eradication;

(e) Special account for medical research;

{a) Speciel account for community water supplys

(e) Special account for assistance to the Republiec of the Congo
(Leopolaville);

(£) Special account for accelerated assistance to nevly Iindependent
and emerging countries;

(g) Special sccount for miscellsneous designated contributions.
148, The Advisory Committee was informed thet the Director-General intended %o
recommend to the Executive Board when it next meets the placement in the
Voluntary Fund for Health Promotion of & new special account for leprosy. These
accounts are known as "convenlence accounts”, established so that WHO mey accept
contributions by individusls or organizations for'particular purposes. In the
case of the proposed leprosy account, WRO was recently left a smell inheritance
to be used to fight leprosy.



A/5599
English
Page 59

149, The Advisory Committee was glven to understand that there is a movement of
programmes from voluntary funds to ‘the regular budget. TFor exﬂmple, medical
regearch progremmes orlginelly finanged frqp voluntary fundes ere belng gradually
transferred to the regular budget, by decision of the World Health Assembly.

The same thing 1s expected to happen with respect to community water supply
programmes. It is possible that, if Governments so request, smellpox eradication -
progranmes could be financed from the regular budget.

150. The Committee nbted that WHO has, for many years, included in its budget.
presentation complete information concerning projects financed from all funds
avallable to fhe orgenizetion. The budget document also shows, in the columns
headed "Other extra-budgetery funds" the emounts which UNICEF 1s expected to
conbribute to health projects alsc assisted by WHO, identifying those which have
been allocated by the UNICEF Executive Board. The Committee hopes that this
practice will be continued.

Staff assesament plan

151. The World Heslth Organization will introduce a staff assessment scheme as
of 1 January 1964. The rates will be the seme as those applied by the United
Netions, but the implementation procedure will be simplified.

Headquarters accommodation

152, The Sixteenth World Heslth Assembly, in its resolution WHA-16.22, raised the
maximm cost for the.construction of the Headquarters building from the level of
40 million Swiss francs approved by the Thirteenth Assembly in 1960 to 60 million
Swise frencs. In thie respect, the Advisory Committee was informed that, despite
the most drastic reductions in the building progremme, the costs of construction
in CGeneve had been increasing at such a rate thet completlon of the building
would reguire 60 million Swiss France on the basis of early 1963 estimates.

155. As regards the target date for the completion of the new headguarters, it
would sppear that, following a number of delays in construction which have
elready occurred, it might become increasingly difficult to respect the tentative
target of December 1965, should there be any more interruptions or delays.



A/5599
English
Page 60

G. INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNTICATION UNION

1963
Reviged 1964
Appropriations Appropriations

(uUs dolla.rs)g'/

Personnel services « « o « o o 3,202,431 3,145,278
General Bervices « « o o o o 797,430 771,123
Special projects end activities - -
Other budgetery provisions . . 13,171 9,953
Totel (gross) ‘4,103,032 3,926, 354
Less: Casual revenus « + « « « 188,263 222,280
Total (net) 3,914,769 3,704,074

8/ Converted et the rete of $USL.00 = Swiss frencs L.32.

15k, The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuse the 1964 budget of ITU
and related matters with the Secretary—General of thet orgenization.

155. At its eighteenth session held st Geneva in Mareh-April 1963, the
Administrative Council of ITU approved in respect of 1964, an expenditure budget
of $3,926,354 comprising $3,705,196 for the Union's ordinary expenses and
$221,158 for Technical Co-operation menagement expenses. In addition, the
Administrative Council approved a supplementary publications budget of $367,812
and en expenditure estimste of $246,065 for the African Brosdeasting Conference
to be held in Madrid in 196k,

Surmery enalysis of the 1964 budget

156. The 196k appropristions show a decrease of $176,678 or 4.31 per cent as
compared with the 1963 revised appropriastions.

157. The largest part of this reduction is attributable to a decreage of
$147,153 under the item "Personnel services", resulting from a cut of $223,611
in the provision for short-term staff, partly offset by lncreased reguirements



8/5599
English

Page 61

for permenent and temporary posts due inter slla to a strengthening of the
nenning-table spproved by the Administrative Councils. The Councll decided that
there should be 336 permenent posts as ageinst 333 in 1963 for the ordinary
budget, and 22 such posts as against 17 in 1963 for Technical Co-operation.
158. It should be noted that the introductlion of new salery scales for General
Service staff, together with a change in the post edjustment and an increase in
the cost-of-living allowance paid to staff retired underrthe 1927, 1949, and 1958
systems have caused en appreciable rise in staff costs, although thls was
elready apparent in 1963. In this connexion, the Council suthorized the
inclusion of edditionsl credits amounting to $97,222 in the budget for 1963.
159. The balance of the decrease in the 1964 budget occurs under the items
"General services" ($26,307) and "Other budgetary provisions” ($3,218),

Prospecta

160. In view of the faet that the Administrative Council of the Union had to
approve a supplementary appropriation in 1963, as indicated in paragraph 158
above, the Advisory Committee inquired into the 1964 prospects in this connexion.
It was given to understand that no basic revisions of the 1964 budget were
currently foreseen; however, from 1965 onwards, if developments In space
commnications kept up at an ever-increasing pace, as seemed likely, there would
be a very large expension in world-wlde communications, hence a correspondling
increase in the responsibilities of ITU to make sure that chaos was avolded in
the field of telecommunicetlons.

161. In this regard, it may be recalled that the International Telecommunication
Union is basieally a regulatory agency. However, it has recently been called
upon to play an cperational role in several spheres. The Flenipotentiary
Conference which will meet in Switzerland in 1965 on the oceasion of the
hundredth anniversary of the Union, may smend the Convention so as to include
operationsl activitles in the work of the agency. At present, the oniy
operational part played by ITU is through its participation in the Expanded
Programme of Technlcal Asslstence and through Special Fund projects. This work
is carried out by the Technical Co-operation Depertment of the General

Secretariat of the Union and its costs are paild by the respective progremmes.



A/5599
English
Page 62

Publications programme

162, The Advisory Committee noted with interest the healthy financisl results
of the ITU publications programme. It was informed thet this Progremme was
operated strictly as a commercial venture. The Union fixes the prices of its
publications at a level sufficiently:high to cover all costs and does not lssue
documents at a loss.

Steff assessment plan

163. The Committee was informed thet ITU hed made no arrengements for the
adoption of e staff assessment plan.

H. WORLD METECROLOGICAL ORCANIZATION

1963 1964
Appropriations Appropristions
_ (US dollers)
Personnel services « « « » « « » 635,653 865, 37k
Gener&l Bemces s & 8 ® ®» ¢ * @ 215;55"" 355,975
Special projects and activities 75,831 37,500
Other budgetary provisions « « e 8,421 8,750
Total (gross) 935,4595/ 1,267,599
Legs: Casuel revenue « + o « » o 2,500 2,500
Total (net) 932,939 1,265,099

&/ Includes re-sppropriation of 1962 budzetary surplus {$25,061) and
supplementary eppropriation ($96,000) for new urgent projects.

164. The Advisory Committee hed en opportunity to digcuss the 196k budget of WMO

and related matters with the Secretary-Generel of that organizetion.

165. The budgetary system of the World Meteorologicsl Orgenization is based on

the approval by the World Meteorologlcal Congress of a maximum level of

expenditures for the financial period of four years following each session of



A/5599
Fnglish
Page 63

Congress. The budget for each financiel year, 1 Janusry-3l December, is
adopted by the Executive Cormittee of the Orgenization at 1ts snnusl session
preceding the year in question.

166. The fourth World Meteorological Congress, held in Geneva in April 1963,
approved a meximum expenditure of $5,373,581 for the fourth financlal period of
the Organizatlion, 1 January 1964 to 31 December 1967, and authorized the
Executive Committee to incur edditional expenditure to meet increeses in staff
salaries end allowsnces consequent on comparable chenges in United Natlons
salariea end allowences. In a separete fesolution, Congress also authorized the
Executive Committee to incur additionsl expenditure up to $1,500,000: (a) for
the implementetion of an international meteorclogical plan to meet expected needs
in the light of repid technicel development subject to its prior approval by
Member States; snd (b) for recommended region=l and inter-regiocnal projects and
asslstance to developing countries.

167. The budget Ffor 196k, the first Pfinencisl year of the fourth finsncisal
period, was adopted by the Executive Committee at its fifteenth sessior (Geneva,
29 April-2 May 1963), in a total of $1,267,599 waich compares with a revised
appropristion of $935,430 for 1963, or an increase of $332,160 (35.51 per cent).



A/5599
English
Page 6b

Summary analysis of the 1964 budget

168. In view of the fact that, as already stated, 1964 is the first year of a

nev financlael perlod, the Advisory Committee inguired into the princliples and
assumptlons on the basis of which the new four-year budget had been prepared

and epproved.

169. As regards meetings, the Fourth Congress decided to retain the present
policy, whereby sach session of a constituent body, with the exception of

Congress and the Executive Committee, is held at the invitation of the

government of a member country which acts as host to the gession and bears the
expenditure connected with the materisl arrangements, linguistic facilities

end secretarial help required for the session, -waever, provision was made for
some gssistence from the Organlzation for interpretation services in cases where
host-countries experienced difficulty in obtaining such personnel. and equipment
locally. The relevant appropriation is therefore based on the same considerations
as for previous budgets and covers meetings of the Executive Committee, the
Addvisory Committee, the Reglonal Association for Africa, two technical

commissions and several working groups thereof. The 1964 programme of meetings
is not dlrectly compareble with 1963 because a large proportion of the 1963
appropriation was to provide for the Fourth Congress.

170. With respect to the internal organlzation and strength of the secretariat,
the Advisory Committee was informed that the establishment for the fourth finsncial
periocd was reviewed by the Fourth Congress in the light of 1ts decisions regarding
the Organizationts policy and brogramme of activities. This review resulted in:

(a) A number of changes including: (i) the creation of new offices of the
Assistant Secretary-General, the Planning Unit and the Regional
Representative for Africa; (11) the merging of the services for
administration, conferences, publicatlons and finance in one division,

. responsible to the Deputy Secretary-General; and (iii) the
re-organization and enlargement of the Technical Division into sections
responsible for applied meteorology, hydrology, telecommunications and
networks, research, and training;



A/5599
English

Page 65

(EQ A general strengthening of the secretariat manning-teble to be achieved
by phasing the recrultment of the new staff, commencing in 1964 and
reaching the meximum number of established posts (131) in 196T7. The
increase in the steff from 79 established posts in 1963 to 111 in 196k
accounts to a large extent for the increase in the approprlatlon for
this part of the budget.

Puhliecations fund

171l. The Fourth Congress reviewed the administration of the Publications Fund
during the third financial period (1960-1963). In view of the acknowledged
success of this form of financing the publicatlons programme, 1t was decided to
continue the seme method in the fourth financial periocd. Accordingly, annual
subventions will be mede as before from the regular budget and revenue from the
sale of publications will also be credlted to the Fund. The cash receipts for
the period 1 January 1960 to 30 June 1963 smounted to $92,546 which exceeds the
proportion of the revenue estimated by the third Congreéss for the whole period
($100,000) by over $5,000.

Publications of the Internationsl Geophysical Year (IGY) and Internatlonal
Geophysical Co-operation (IGC) meteorological data

172, The fourth Congress declded that the surplus stendlng to the credit of
the IGY/IGC account at 31 December 196% should he transferred to & new speecial
account entitled the WMD-IQSYég/ Fund, to be used excluslvely for the assilstance
To WD activities iIn relaﬁion to the international years of the quiet sun.

The stock of microcards of IGY/IGC data will be-merged at thet date with the
stoek of WMO publications, and any income derived from the sale thersof will
thenceforth be credited to the Publicatlons Fund.

Special Fund progremme

173, WMO 1s participating, ss executing agency, in the United Natilons Speciel
Fund programme. By an internsl arrengement between the World Meteorological
Organization and the Unlted Natlons Bureau of Technical Assistance Operations,

30/ International Quiet Sun Years. [oee



4/5599
English
Page 66

the latter deals with the administrative aspechs of the Epecial Fund projects
Tor which WMO 1s the executing egency. The full responsibility for all technical
aspecte of thbse PprojJects and thelr over-all execution remains with WMO,

174, In the plan of operation of each project, é lump-sum swount is provided
by the Special Fund for the administrative and operational services costs of
WMO for the full period of ‘the project, & portion of which is pald by WMO

to the United Nations for handling the administrative aspects of the project.
Sevén Special Fund projects have been assigned for execution by WMO, the
duration of which varies from 3 to 4 l/2'years. The net project tudget for
the seven projects provided by the Special Fuaid, excludlng the govermments!
counterpart contributions, is $3,824,200. WMO, as the executing sgency, hes
the responsibility for the control and operation of these funds.

Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance

175. The participation of WMO in the Expanded Progrerme has incressed in terms
of allocated funds from $327,900 in 1960 to $1,119,000 in the biennium 1961-1962
and $1,803,790 in the biennium 1963-196k4,

Personnel_guestions

176. The Fourth Congress reviewed the WMO Staff Regulations in the light of the
experience gained during the third Ffinancisl period and inter alia instructed
the Executive Committee to make such amendments to the selary scales for

the professional grades and above as were required in the light of amendments
to the Unlted Nations scales, 80 as to keep the salary scales for WMD steff in
those categroies at the same level as the correspondling United Wations scales
during the fourth financial period. It further decided that the WMO Starff
Regulaetlons should not aepply to gtaff. employed in fleld projects of +the various
technical assistance activities of the Organization not financed by the
Organization 1tself. :

177. After discugsing 8 report on the status and sslaries of the‘WMD Secretariat
staff, submitted by the Executive Committee, the Fourth Congress declded to base
WMO poliey in regard to staff recruitment during the fourth financial period

on the principles summarized below.



A/5599 .
English

Page 67

178. The Secretariat staff of the Organization is divided into four categories:

(g) Scientifle staff: scientifically gualified persons, preferably with
experience in natlonal meteorological services;

(b) Technical staff: persons with technicel experience in national
meteorological services but not necessarily possessing the qualifications
of the scientific steff as defined above; .

(59 Administretive and linguistic staff: persons in senior posts in the
administrative, finence, personnel, translation end similar sections;

(g) Supporting steff: secretarles, typists, mimeogreph operators, ete.

L79. Appointments to posts in these four cetegories would be subject to the
Tollowing rules:

(g) Scientific steff: All appointments of persons not alresdy in the
Secretariat, to the senior posts on the sclentific steff (P.5 and above)
would be on a fixed~term basis, on the understanding that the
aprointments could be renewed if necessary. For grades P,3 and P.h,

there would be both permanent and fixed-term appointments. Because
of the smell number of posts involved, no particular percentage for
fixed-term appointments has been laid down. The Secretary-General
would decide the number of fixed-term appolntments in the light of

clreumstances, All appointments, however, should be besed, in the

first instance, on a two-~year fixed-term conmtract.

(EQ Technical staff: Appointments should be on a permanent basis so as to
encourage staff in that catégory to meke a career as technlcal assistants
in the Secretarlat. Nevertheless, the Secretary-Generasl should be free
to meke fixed-term eppointments if he saw fit. |

(e) Administrative and linguilstic staff and

(d) Supporting staff: In principle all posts should be on a permenent
besis but, to permit of some flexibility, ‘the Secretary-General should
be authorized to keep a smsll number of such posts on & fixed-term basis.




A/5599
English
Page 68 —

180. The Fourth Congress considered that the duration of & Fixed-term contract
should be decided by the Secretary-General, taking into account all relevant
considerations, but should not exceed four years. Such contraets, however,
should be renewsble, No distinction is made in regard to base salaries between
career and fixed-term appointments.,

Staff assessment plan

181, The Advisory Committee was informed that WMO had mede no srrangements
for the adoption of a staff assessment plan,

L. INTER-GOVERNMENTAL MARITIME CONSULTATTIVE ORGANTZATION

1963 1964
Appropriations Estimates
(US dollars)
Personnel services » + « « 4 o . « 304,550 432,320
General SErvices v 4 o o o« o o o . 115, 350 197,050
Speelal projects and activities . - -
Other budgetary provisions , . . . 1,350 1,500
Total (gross) . . 421,250 630,870
Less: Casual revenue . . . . . . 8, 350 6,800
Total (net) . . . 412,900 624,070

182. IMCO, which came inmto being in 1959, operates on the basis of financial
periods, each of two calendar years, As at 1 October 1963, the Organization
had fifty-six members .i

21/ Argentine, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Bulgaria, Burme, Camercon, Cambedia,
Canada, China, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, Finland,
France, Federal Republic of Germany, Ghane, Greece, Haiti, Hondures, Iceland,
India, Indonesis, Iran, Treland, Isreel, Itsly, Ivory Coast, Japan, Reoublic
of Koree, Kuwait, Liberia, Medagascar, Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco,
Netherlands, New Zealand, Nigeria, Norwey, Pekistan, Panema, Poland, Senegal,
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Syria, Tunisia, Turkey, USSR, United Areb Republic,
Unlted Kingdom, United States and Yugoslavia. [eoe



A/5599
English
Page 69

183, At its elghth session (21-24 May 1963) the Council of IMCO exemined

the budgetary estimetes for the third financial period 1964-1965, prepared

by the Secretary-General in accordance with Article 35 of the INCO Convention
and Article IIT of the Financial Reguletions.,

184, The Council hes asked the Secretary-General to arrenge for an
Orgenization and Method Study to be made of the Secretariat. As a result of
this study, the Seéretartheneral has made certaln amendments to his budgetary
proposals. The Council, at its ninth session in September 1963, recommended
the revised budget proposels to the Assembly, which accepted the budgetary
estimetes as shdwn below.

185. For the third financisl pericd 1964-1965, the estimate totel $1,459,%70,
comprising $630,870 for 1964 and $828,500 for 1965. It may be recalled thet
The IMCO Assembly at its second session (London, 1951) euthorized a meximum
expenditure of $892,350 for the second financial period (1562-1963) and
appropriated $471,100 for 1962 and $421,250 for 1963. However, actual
expenditure totelled $h01,209 for 1962 and is estimated at $477,000 for 1963.
186. Ixpenditures for meetings arve lower in 1954, eince no mejor conferences
will be held in that year. The higher amount in 1965 is attributaeble to the
next session of the Assembly and to a diplowetic conference on the facilitation
of travel and transport to be held in 1965.

187. Staff costs wilill increage because of a proposed strengthening in the
uenning teble from 43 posts in 1963 (15 professional and sbove, plus 28 General
Bervice) to 56 in 1964 (18 professional and above, plus 38 Ceneral Service).
This menning table reflects minimun requirements and does not include shori-
term stalf provided for under temporary assistance.

188. The rise in the provision for Genersl Services is due for the most part
to considerebly higher estimates for office equipment and machines, communications
and frelght, and especially for rental of premises, insurance and wtilities.
The emount shown for printing and publicetions is nearly doubled.

Staff assessment plan
1

189. The Advisory Committee notes that no arrvangements have been mede by IMCO
for the adoption of a staff assessment plan.



A/5599
BEnglish

Fage 70

J. INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY -

1963 1964
Regular budget Regular budget
(US dollars)

Personnel 8ervices cseeeseses 4,874,000 L, 971,500
G’ener&l SETVICEE snacossnnsss 680, 500 687, 000
Special projects and activities 1,783,000 1,786,0C0
Other budgetary provisions .. - -

Total (gross) ... 7,337,500 T, 4k, 500
Less: (Casual TEVENUE eeeeses 215,000 22k, 500

Total (net) ceees 7,122,500 7,220, 000

190. The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuss the 1964 budget of
the IAFA and related matters with a representative of the Director-General of
the Agency.

191. At its recent session (24 September - 1 October 1963), the General
‘Conference approved the budget estimetes submitted to it by the Board of
Governors. These estimates were initially prepared by the Director-General,
revised by the Board's Administrative and Budgetary Committee in May 1963 and
finelly adopted by the Board of Governors in June 1563,

192. The figures shown @bove relate to the "regular budget", which is financed
from assessments on Member States and provides funds for activities defined as
"sdministrative" by the Agency's Stetute, It covers the costs of the Agency!s
two governing bodies, the Secretariat and functional:programme'agtivities such as:
Panels and committees of experts; special missions to Member States; seminars,
symposla end conferences; distributlon of information; research contracts in
connexion with health end safety matiers and safeguards methods; the
implementation of safeguards, the handling snd storege of fissiongble materials
other than materials furnished by Member States; power reactor studiles, the
application of radioisotopes in agriculture, hydrology and medicine; and such
operating costs of the laborstory facilities as are attributable to any of these
actlvities.



A/5599
English

Page T1

193. 1In addition to the regular budget, IAEA has an "operational budget" which
is not appropfiated, but is set in the form of a targét for voluntary
contributions to carry out verious operationel activities which, under the
Agencyt's Statue cannot be funded by the regular budget. These include the
provision of technical assistence to Member States in the form of experts,
equipment, fellowships, training courses and training facilities, research
asslstance, and expenses incurred in connexion with materials, facilities, plant
and equipment aequired or established by the Agency in carrying out its functions.
It also covers the operating costs of such facllities as the Agency's laboratory
to the extent they are engaged in activities not covered by the regular budget.
Some income for the operational budget is derived from the supply‘of goods and
services by the Agency to Member States, speclal contributions for specific
activities and miscellanecus income.

194, The following table shows the level of the operational budget for 1962,
1963 and 196k:

$
1962 seunennes 1,638,862
1963 coveenees 2,224,600
19611‘ ssanBRPee 2,367,500

The comparstively low amount in 1962 refiects the actual shortfall in voluntary
contributions, whereas 1963 and 1964 reflect the target emounts. In accordsnce
with article XIV.F of the Statute, the General Fund is the depository of-
voluntary contributions of money from Member Stetes or from other authorized
sources, It provides, by transfers to Operating Funds I and II, monies for the
operational activities of the Agéncy. Operating Fund I covers the Agency's
laboratory, the Monaco project (oceanographic leboratory) and the Trieste
Theoretical Physics Centre (see para.,l9y below). Operating Fund II covers three

meln items: exchange and tralming, technical assistance and research contracts.

fuee



A/5599
English
Page T2

Summary analysis of the 196k budget

The regular budget
195. The budget for 1964 provides basically for a programme which continues thet

of 1963 and previous years. The Advisory Committee was told that this represented
a period of consolidation and an attempt to minimize budgetary lncreases in order
to allow another year in which the organizetion and progremme of the Agency might
be reviewed to assure meximum wtilization of available manpower and financial
resQurees.

196, Expenditures under the regular budget, totalling $7,L44L,500, show an
inerease of $107,000 or 1,46 per cent over 1963. However, if account ls taken

of the relatively higher flgure for casusl revenue, the assessable amount is

only $97,500 or 1.3T7 per cent over the corresponding 1963 figure,

197. The maln components of this increase in expenditures are the followlng:

(a) Decrease of $44,000 in respect of the General Conference and Board
of Governors, due to & change in the pattern of work which shows a
declining trend for translation and documentation services, resulting
in & corresponding reduction of staff costs for such work, in particuler
for the Boerd of Governors:

(b) Net increase of $3,000 for functional programmes sctivities resulting
from a rise of $93,500 in the provision for sclentific and technical
services and laboraiory charges slmost completely offset by reductions
in the appropriation for seminars, symposis and conferences, and by
anticipated savings on prinﬁing costs included under section 6,
distribution of information;

(c) Net increase of $111,500 under the heading "Secretariat", attributeble
to an increase of $139,500 in staff costs ($95,000 of which is due to
the introduction of a class 1 post adjustment at Vienna effective
1 April 1963) with an offsetting decrease of $28,000 in the estimates
for duty travel of staff to reflect savings which will be achieved by
more extensive use of tourlst and economy class travel;

(d) Increase of $36,500 for common services, supplies and equipment mainly
due to rental of additional data~processing equipment to improve

methods of retrieving and disseminating selentific information.

[ene



A/5599
English
Page T3

The operational budget

198. The target for voluntary contributions to finance the operational programme
Por 1964 has been retained at the $2 million level. Special contributions

of $290,000, miscellaneous income of $50,000 and income of $27,500 from
reimbursaeble services by the laborstory are expected to bring the operational
pudget to an estimated total of $2,367,500 in 196k compared with $2,224,600

in 1963.

199. The 196k programme intrcduces a new activity under Operating Fund T

(see para. 194 above): a Centre of Theoretical FPhyslcs which will be established
in Trieste, Ttaly. The host Govermment will provide all necessary buildings,
instaellations and facilitles in addltion to an annual cesh contribution of
$250,000. Contributions from the Agency include $20,000 for a summer school
from the regular budget and $35,000 for fellowships in theoretlcal physies from
the operational budget. A nominal amount of $10,000 has been included in the
estimates for contributions which cother Member States may meke. It is estimated
that $315,000 will be adequate to cover the operating costs of the Centre for
the first year. Operating Fund I also provides for an increase of $2%,900 in the
expenditures for the laboratory in 1964 ; operational funds for the Monaco
oceanographic laborastory contract in 1964 remain at the 19635 level of $40,000.
200. Beecause of declining income from miscellaneous sources and because thefe
are no further funds within General Fund balances carriled forward from prior
years, the estimated funds avalilable for technicél assistance projects and
related Operating Fund IT activitieség/ in 1964 will be only $1,848,000 compared
with $1,979,000 shown in the 1963 budget. Both of these figures are much higher
than actual resources sre apt to be because of the usual shortfall in voluntary
contributions. In 1962 the target of $2,000,000 resulted in only $1,248,000
being available for Operating Fund II programmes although the budget would have
provided $1,743,000 for this purpose if the full target had been received.

201. The Advisory Committee would recall that the Fifth General Conference
adopted a resolutionéé/ inviting econcmically developed Member Stateé to make

ég/ As indieated in para. 19% above, these include fellowships and training
activities, experts and eguipment and research contracts t0 be placed in
Jess-developed countries.

33/ Resolution GC (V)/RES/1C0.

ene



A/5599

" English
Page T4

voluntary contributlons to the operational budget "in smounts that are at least
the same percentage of the target for each year as their assessed contributions
to the regular budget” and that other countries should make at least a token
contribution.éE/ The Committee was informed, however, that the percentage éfhthe
target which will be attained may well decline. In 1962, voluntary contributions
of $1,340,000 (plus & special $40,000 from Monaco) were pledged, imcluding
twenty-two Member States which equalled or exceeded their assessment ratio.

In 1963, as of 7 October, only twenty-one Member States have egqualled their
assessment ratlo and pledges are about $40,000 less then in 1962. The pledging
committee at the seventh General Conference, which was concluded in the first ‘
week of October 1963, received pledges which are over $100,000 below the level
recorded at a comparable time in 1962.

Established posts

202. The 1964 budget provides for a net increase of fifteen posts over the
1963 esteblishment as shown in the following table:

Authorized posts 1963 1964
Professional 282 278
General Service 320 336
Maintenance and operatives | 105 108

Total 707 722

205. While the Secretariat will be reduced by eight Professional and seven General
Service posts, the change from external 4o internal reproductlion of publications
will result in an increasse in the over-all merming table by twenty-one General ‘
Service and three Malntenance and Operatives posts, the cost of all of which -
are, however, sbsorbed in the reduced provision for printing costs (see

para. 197 (b) above). Moreover, the staff of the Punctiocnal laboratory facilities
will be iIncreased by four ProPessional and two General Service posta,.

;E/ See also A/5332, para. 121. .
/.,I.



A/5599
English

Page 75

Staff assessment plan

20k, In September 1963, the Board of Governors of the Agency approved the
introduction of & Staff Assessment Plan as of 1 January 1964, This plan,

¥hich provides for the same assessment rates as the United Nations scheme,

will be identical in all particulars with the system which will become effective
in II0 on the same date. |

Long-term programme

205. During the past year, a long-term programme has been developed in order

to expedite effectively the Agency's activities. This programme, covering the
years 1965-1970, bas now been approved by the Board of Goverﬁors and the '
General Conference. Tn connexionrwith this programme, the General Conference

in early October 1963 passed a resolution requesting the Director-General to
fofmulate, wlthin the framework of the long-term programme, specific projects
and actlvities, especially of a regional character, with special regard to the
priorities set for the Development Decade, snd fields of work which would foster
econcmle development. The resolution mentioned thet nucleer power, desalting of
water, use of radloisotopes to improve crops, disinfeet food grains, eradicate
insect pests and measure underground weter, are peaceful uses of nuclear energy
which are of special Interest to the developing countries.





